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PrtOJEcr PAPER SUPPLEtlENT

National Cereals ~esearch and Extension Project
(631-0013)

I • Sm'1!'1ARY AND RECO~·'1r-1ENDATIONS

A.· Recommendations

It is recommended that the National Cereals Research and Extension
(NCRE) project be extended for nine years from the Project Assistance
Con~)letion Date of December 31, 1985 to Decernber 31, 1994 and that Loan and
additional Grant funding be authorized in the amount of $39,027,000
($3,605,000 on Loan funding and $35,422,000 in Grant funding).ll Funding
increases bring the total U.S. contribution during the period from FY 1979
through FY 1995 to $46,724,000 ($3,605,000 in Loan funding and $43,119,000
in Grant funding). The funding increases are required to provide additional
technical assistance, training and commodities/equipment to the GRC in
support of its cere~ls research effort ()ver the period 1985 to 1995.

B. Summary Financial Plan

1

To extend the life of the NCRE project over arproximately a nine-year
period as described in this Project.Paper Supplement, total costs* are
estimated at $65,528,000. AID \~ill fund 61.2 percent and the GRC will fund
38.8 percent of these costs. (See Part VI and Annex C for detailed
breal,dmm of projected expendit ures for both the AID and GRC contributions).

1/ Financial Plans presented in this Supplement cover the period from
FY 1985 to FY 1995. FY 1985 funding projections shown in these
tables include funds currently authorized for the life of the
project in the amount of $7,697,000, as explained in footnote (2)
to Table A2, Section VI. Obligations to date aroount to $6,800,000
and USAID/Cameroon is withholding an allowance for the balance of
current IDP funding for obligation pursuant to authorization of
the PP Supplement. See Section VI-A, Financial Summary.

* All costs are given in January 1984 prices. A conversion factor
of CFA 350 - $1.00 has been used throughout.
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($ 000)

USA I D GRC 'lDTAL
GRANT FUNDS LOAN FUNDS

F" LC FX I.C FX LC FX LC"
Technical Assistance 13,043 2,'019 13,043 2,019
T:aining 1,755 548 1,755 548

. Commodities 1,173 853 1,173 853. Other Costs 3,732 3,732
Const~uction - 2,666 2,666
Cash Costs - 13,596 . 13,596

Subtotal 15,971 7,152 - 2,666 - 13,596 15,971 23,414

Contingency 1,597 715 667 1,597 1,382
Inflation 5,973 4,743 272 - 11,849 5,973 16,864
Evaluations* 327 327

Subtotals 23,868 12,610 - 3,605 - 25,445 23,868 41,660

-Totals 36,478 3,605 25,445 65,528

*Including Contingency and Inflation.

C. Summa~y of P:oject-Relaled Issues

Because this supplement to the NCRE Project PClper- l,.Jill extend AID I S

resource commitment and inputs over a relatively long-te:m time frame
(approximately 10 additional years), it is l,.Jorth noting important
project-related issues and concerns which are likely to have an iffi?act on
successful implementation of the project.

2

.. The original objective of the NCRE project and of this Supplement is
the continued development of a cameroonian institutional capacity to provide
high quality applicable research on cereal crops and to facilitate
transmission of research results to the fa!Tner. The effective utilization
of these results to meet the growing demand of food crop production in
Cameroon depends upon a variety of interdependent forces and policies in
such areas as population groy~h, marketing, and the timely provision of
essential agricultural inputs. USAID/Cameroon believes that the GRC has a
keen awareness of its needs in all of these areas. Annex E describes
specific areas of policy concern which need to be add!-esse(] du!-ing the life
of the p:oposed expansion of the NCRE project.
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D. Haiver Requirement

Grant Component:

1. A source/origin procurement waiver in the amount of $60,000 is
requested to procure six 2-wheel drive station wagons from a Western
European country (probable origin). The probable source is Cameroon. The
only dealer in cameroon handling U.S. manufactured vehicles is
Renault-cameroon which offers sales and services only for 4 'It/heel drive
vehicles. .

2. A proprietary procurement waiver in the amolli~t of $48,000 for
three (3) AMC jeep-tyPe 4-wheel drive utility vehicles. The only U.S.
manufactured 4-wheel drive vehicles which can be supported (by
Renault-Cameroon) in the project areas are N1C jeep-type.

Loan Component: None.

E. Conditions Precedent and Covenants

Th~ following conditions precedent and covenants shall be included
'within the Project Agreement Amendment which will implement the approval
NCRE extension.

1. Conditions Precedent to Disbursement

Prior to first disbursement or the issuance of any commitment
documents under the Project Agreement, the Government of cameroon shall
furnish in form and substance satisfactory to AID:

a. For the Loan only:

An opinion of counsel, acceptable to AID, that the Loan
Agreement has been duly authorized and/or ratified by and executed on
behalf of the Government of Cameroon and constitutes a valid and
legally binding obligation of the Government of cameroon in
accordance with all its terms.

b. For the Loan and Grant:

A statement of the name of the person acting as authorized
representative of the Government of cameroon, and the names of any
additional representatives, tOt]ether with the specimen signatures of
each such authorized representative.

2. Additional Disbursement

Conditions Precedent to Disbursement for Construction
Services (For the Loan Only)

Prior to disbursement of the Assistance for each construction
activity under the Project Agreement, or to the issuance of
documentation pursuant to \.,rhich disbursement \.;rill be made with
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respect thereto, the Government will, except as AID may
otherwise agree in writing, furnish to AID, with respect to
such construction activity, in form and substance satisfactory
to AID:

a. an executed contract acceptable to AID, with a firm
acceptable to AID, for architectural and engineering services
and for construction supervision of such construction activity:

b. plans and specifications, bid documents and time schedules
for such construction activity; and

c. an executed contract for construction services for such
activity with a firm acceptable to AID.

3. Covenants

a. The Government of the RepUblic of cameroon agrees to
provide, in a timely manner, counterparts for the
members of AID-financed technical assistance te~.

b. The Government agrees that cameroonians receiving
AID-financed long-term participant training will spend
a minimum of five years \vorking with IRA cereals
research and extension program following the completion
of their final degree.

c. The Government agrees that every effort will be made to
ensure that suitable quantities of fertilizers and
credit will be available to cereals farmers.

d. The Government agrees to provide adequate financial
support to maintain AID-financed equipment, vehicles
and buildings after the project has ended.

e. The Government agrees to maintain its policy of a
free-market pricing system for food crops.

4



II. BACKGROUND

A. USAID Assistance in the Agricultural Sector

From its inception, the USAID program in cameroon has emphasized
agriculture. In the early years of the program the development needs of
Cameroon were neither well enunciated by the GRC nor coherently addressed by
USAID. 'Several of small interventions were instituted in areas where it
appeared a development need existed. Both the experiences with these
interventions and a continuing GRC policy evolution led USAID, in the early
1980's, to re-examine its development strategy in cameroon and to sharpen
its program focus on the agricultural sector.

At the same time, the GRC has clearly signaled its desire that
American assistance playa major role in' the food-crop sector. Cameroon's
Fifth Five-Year plan came into existence in 1981 showing clear signs of all
increased recognition of the rural econo~'s role in Cameroon's development
progress and the essential requirement for increased emphasis on food
production. This new plan calls for systematic introduction of food-crop
components in all development projects, intensification of food-crop
research, greater credit availability for food-crop farmers, priority in the
distribution of improved seeds, increased areas of cultivation for food
crops, and programs to reduce post-harvest losses.

The GRC has recognized the predominant capability of the United States
in agriculture and has sought program assistance in training, research,
analysis, and extension. USAID has responded with a program that will
capitalize on this special U.S. competence. It is helping to build and
staff an agricultural university modeled after the U.S. Land-Grant system
integrating academic and technical training, research ano extension.
USAID/Cameroon has been in the forefront of introducing the land-grant model
of agricultural education in Francophone Africa and believes it has played a
significant role in facilitating this policy decision by cameroon.
USAID/Cameroon began the present National Cereals Research and Extension
Project and enlisted technical assistance from the International Institute
for Tropical Agriculture (IITA) to carry out a program of scientific and
applied research on cereal crops. It instituted a project to assist the GRC
undertake a national agricultural census and perform annual agricultural
surveys to provide the data base for enhanced agricultural planning. It
refocused its efforts in seed mUltiplication to strengthen linkages with
research and provide for the possibility of moving the operation into the
private sector. The result of the foregoing has been distinctive and
substantial progress over a wide range of the agricultural sector.

B. Special Emphasis on Agricultural Research

Agriculture research is one of the mainstays in USAID/cameroon's
program. The GRC has itself recognized the importance of agricultural
research in its Fifth Five-Year Development Plan and underlined its
continuing and growing importance.
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The USAID/Cameroon Country Development Strate<J'.1 statement (CDSS) enunciates
Hission strategy to assist the GRC develop the institutions needed to carry
on research and development, including training of the Cameroonian staff
necessary to continue these activities.

C. Project Paper supplement Mechanism

Over the last six months Institute of Agronomic Research (IRA) and
USAID/Carneroon have conscientiously worked out the technical details and
planning for a strategy to modify, expand and extend the project by about
ten years. Special ad-hoc working committees met at frequent intervals to
resolve technical, financial and oth~r concerns related to this strategy.
At a joint (IRA, IITA and USAID) review session on f1arch 15, 1984 the basic
terms and conditions of the proposed modification were agreed upon by all
parties.

The modification has been developed and planned in accordance with .
guidance provided in AID Handbook 3, Chapter 3 (Project Modifications).
This guidance outlines the mechanism whereby an approved project can be
amended to facilitate the attainment of its original goals and objectives.
In such instances where more funds or more time are required to continue
with a successful development effort, the handbook recommends the concept of
a "Project Paper supplement" to satisfy design and approval requirements.

The main strategies and basic parameters of the original NCRE Project
Paper remain intact. However, in order to more successfully accomplish the
project's long-term goals in cereals research and the Government of
Cameroon's institutional development objectives, additional resource inputs
over a greatly expanded time frame will be needed f~om both AID and the
GRC. This Project Paper Supplement is directly related to Agency
recognition that agricultural research institution building initiatives in
developing countries must be pursued on the basic premise that success
depends on a firm commitment to long-term involvement by both donors and
recipients alike.

The basic mix of project components, assumptions and agricultural
research priorities remains the same as those identified in the original
project paper. With this in mind, the intent of the PP Supplement is not to
alter the established set of goals and objectives of the NCRE project, but
to highlight the absolute necessity for additional resources (human and
financial) and time to satisfy Cameroon's long-term cereals research needs.
Consequently, the original NCRE Project Paper remains the basic reference
document, with this supplement serving mainly as a synopsis of the
recognized insufficiency of the original paper and a detailing of the
expanded resource inputs, time frame and plan of action.
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III. RATIONALE FOR EXPANDING AJ.'ID EXTEIIDING THE NCRE EFFORT

A. Background

Earlier this year, the Administrator confirmed (State 015957, dated
January 18, 1984) that the Agency is ready to provide increased resources to
the support of research activities. The Africa Bureau's Agricultural
Research Strategy (APR Herrorandum of April 4, 1983) states: "the nature and
inagnitude of the tasl~ of strengthening national agricultural research
systems, and the time requi~ed to develop cooperative and complementary
programs to produce useful production technologies, requires that donor
assistance programs be cast in a long-term framework - ten to twenty years.
This will require a more flexible and evolutionary approach to project
design and implementation".

In the past year the GRC has more than doubled its operational budget
for the Institute of Agronomic Research (IRA), the organization responsible
for all agricultural research and the parent organization under which the
l~ational Cereals Research and Extension Project (NCRE) operates. The
progress and potential of agricultural research in Cameroon have also led
the GRC to seek Horld Bank assistance in IPakingmajor improvements in the
infrastructure of Cameroon's agriculture and livestock research centers and
to strengthen their research programming and administrative capacity.
Concurrent with the World Bank's review of the GRC proposal, USAID
reassessed its own NCRE project and determined that the experience and
success already achieved have clearly defined the remaining task.

The initiatives being taken by the GRC and a general congealing of the
USAID/Cameroon strategy over the past three years auger for a full
commitment now to the long-term needs of this endeavor. This' commitment is
two-fold: to address the GRC's long-term needs to firmly establish its
institutional capability for cereals research while addressing the immediate
need for adaptive research; and, to reinforce extension activities under the
project to ensure that research being conducted is relevant, that results
are put in a form that is available to the farmer, and that time is allOVled
for the extension role of the land-grant model agricultural university at
Dschang to corne on line. The original NCRE project paper had suggested that
these objectives be accomplished through a series of phased projects.
However, experience to date has defined more clearly the requirements of
this institution-building task.

Addressing a long-term problem through a series of short-term actIons
is basically contradictory. ~lhat is required, especially in
institution-building, is continuity and assured commitment. Bringing in
high-level technical assistance personnel to both perform and teach certain
functions, and then leaving behind counterpart personnel with lesser
academic credentials and little practical experience to "carry on", can only
assure the "building" of a second-rate institution and a shortening in

. height of the Agency's policy pillar. Past design efforts have
traditionally been geared toward "stengthening" and "reenforcing" \vith
little regard for excellence. The NCRE project paper supplement is designed
to leave behind a quality institution which can interact on a peer basis
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with fellow national and international research institutes rather than
forever being a country-cousin dependent upon outside advice and guidance.
It is only with this achievement of excellence that the institution itself
can be assured of viability, longevity and the ability to contribute.

The Institute of Agronomic Research and its agricultural experiment
stations are the main sources of technological innovation and packages for
small-farmer food producers in the rural areas of cameroon. As in most
developing countries, national agricultural research institutions find it
difficult to maintain contact with extension services and the ultimate users
of their product. The NCRE project in cameroon provides direct support to
Cameroon's Institute for Agronomic Research for this purpose through the
concept of the Testing and Liaison Unit (see section III. D. 3) \lhich Has
introduced to link research, extension and the farmers. Success to dat~ has
prompted the desirability of immediate expansion.

The relationship between the Institute for Agronomic Research and the
Agricultural University at Dschang presents yet another rationale for an
expansion of the NCRE project. IRA had previously been under the General
Delegation for Scientific and Technical Research (DGRST) - an autonomous
ministerial level organization under which all research activities in
Cameroon were conducted. In February 1984, the various research
institutions of DGRST were absorbed into a new r1inist~j of Higher Education
and Scient.ific Research. This new rtinistry therefore has oversight. of both
t.he Agricultural University and IRA. The new Minister is the former
Di~ector General of the University and was the prime moving force in gaining
GRC adoption of the land-grant model concept. The distinct possibility of
future amalgamation of research institutions and the university system fits
perfectly within the land-grant system approach and is a bonus to the
long-term involvement whichUSAID/~lmeroon and the University· of Florida
have embarked·upon with the agricultural university.

As stated above, the IBRD has also recognized the great potential of
Cameroon's system of research institutions and has worked with both the GRC
and USAID/Cameroon in developing a major project to strengthen the research
programming, administrative capacity and infrastructures of both IRA and the
Institute for Livestock Research (IRZ). TIle design of this IBRD initiative
has been undertaken in close collaboration with USAID/cameroon to assure a
complementarity of efforts and to avoid duplication.

The longer term involvement which the NCRE project extension will
afford IITA, the projects technical assistance contractor, will assist it to
further consolidate its relations with Cameroon and with IRA in particular.
This will facilitate action on a recommendation of the Consultative Group on
International Agricultural Research (CGIAR's) 1983 Five-Year Review of the
IITA program to move portions of IITA's rice research activities to
Cameroon, a move which would provide even more corrplementary support to the
expanded NCRE project and improve the effectiveness of IITA's overall
efforts in international rice research.
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B. The [.JCRE Project Oriqin

The lJCRE project was authorized by the Assistant A~ministr~tor for
Africa on August 17, 1979 in the amount of $7,697,000. Its purpose is to
develop the institutional capacity of Cwneroon's Institute or Agronomic
Research to provide high quality research on maize, rice, sorghum and
millet, as well as to develop efficient lin1,agEs to facilitate transmission
of research results to· farmers. The project is implemented \-lithin IRA,
which is nm" under the Hinistry of Higher Education and Scientific
Research. On January 13, 1980 the NCRE project contracted with IITA for the

. provision of high-level researchers to implement the critical technical
assistance component of the project. A chief of party, eight researchers
and an adninistrative assistanct have been stationed in various agron~nic

zones of Cameroon to conduct research and undertake studies relevant to the
farmers of those regions.

C. Evaluation of the Project

An evaluation of the project was conducted in Septerrber and October of
1983 by two evaluation consultants: a former Dean of the College of
A'Jriculture at the University of nebrasl,a, and a fomer Director of the
Cooperative Extension Service at the University of California, Berkeley.
They were assisted by the USAID Project Offic~r and the IRi\. Coordinator of
Cameroon's National Cereals Program. A copy of the Project Evaluation
SUJ11mary (PES) is on file in USAID/Carneroon and in AFR/PPE.

This comprehensive evaluation of the NCRE project analyzed"performance
of project activities to date with particular emphasis on the effectiveness
of the project in contributing to sector goal objectives. Evaluation team
recommendations 'vlere extremely favorable and, in recognition ·of the long
gestation period between investment in research and increases in production,
strongly recommended continuing resource inputs by AID over a longer period
of time.

'rhe evaluation's rec~nmendations form the basis of this Project Paper
Supplement.

The evaluation also highlighted several potential problem areas which
further support the need for expanding the time-frame and resource inputs
for the NCRE project:

- The relatively short time-horizon had induced some project
researchers to conduct too many experiments over too wide an
area in order to satisfy the numerous clientele who want the
results as rapidly as they can be generated. The demand for
research results and improved varieties, and the enthusiasm
of NCRE researchers, could therefore conceivably result in
developing technological packages accepted by farmers and
parastatals prior to adequate testing and verification.

- The evaluators noted that t.he TestinJ and Liaison Units' role
in strengthening the relationship between research, extension
ane} farmers has been constrained due to the fact that the
project has only~ operational TLU.

BEST AVAILABLE COpy
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~ The evaluators recommended that additional equipment be
procured and several uniform laboratory-vlarehouses be
constructed to enhance the productivity of the technical
assistance team and their counterparts. TI1is gap was also
highlighted by CGIAR in the report of its Five-Year Review of
the IITA program held in 1983.

The evaluators concluded that the training program as planned
in the existing NCRE Project Paper is inadequate in terrns of
the targeted academic degree levels proposed for participants
to be trained by the project. '£he evaluators recommended
that every IITA researcher should eventually be replaced by
Cameroonians holding the Ph. D. degree. Hence, returned
participants with B. S. or H. S. degrees should be sent back
to the United states for further training, after working at
I~\ for at least one year. Training to the Ph. D. level will
also help to ensure that the returned participants will have
an adequate salaries and status to function effectively in
the Cameroonian system.

D. Status of Original project Paper Outputs as of March 1984

1. Development of Cameroonian-Staffed Institutional
capacity for Research on Itaize, Rice, Sorghum and
rtillet

Two cameroonians have been trained and returned to their
positions as counterparts in the NCRE project development. The first
obtained a Ph.D. in Baize Breeding from Horth Dakota State University
and is pr~sently a counterpart of the NCRE Maize Breeder in the
Yaounde region. The second obtained a B.S. in Rice Agronomy and an
11.S. in Rice Breeding from Louisiana state University. He returned
in 1983 and is presently a counterpart of the l~CRE Rice Agronomist in
the Dschang region. A third (non-project trained) person with a
Ph.D. in Naize Agronomy from North Dakota State University (1983) has
been hired by IRA and assigned to work with the NCRE team.

Presently, there are six Cameroonians in the U.S. workin~ for
the following degrees: an M.S. in Rice Agronomy at Louisiana State
University; an H.S. in Cereals Agronomy and Extension at South Dakota
University; an t1.S. in Cereals Agronomy and Extension at the
University of Missouri; an M.S. in Grain Storage Entomology at Kansas
State University; an M.S. in l1aize Breeding at COrnell University;
and a B.S. in Cereals Agronomy at California State University. These
participants will be respectively returning to Cameroon throughout
the next bvo years. In addition, one participant \vill depart shortly
to study for an M.S. degree in Plant Pathology.
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2. Development and Implementation of Research Programs for
r·1aize, Rice, sorghum and f1illet, including Trial
Dffinonstrations on Farmers' Fields

a. Maize Improvement and Breeding Program:

NllInerous internationally known maize materials from II'rA, CWr1YT,
national maize improvement programs in Africa, varieties previously
developed by IRA, and. local varieties provided by farmers were
planted to determine which maize materials grow best and where.
All nine provinces in the three major agroclimatic zones (Lowland
Rain Forest, Lowland Savannah and t1id-Altitude Subtropic) were
covered. These trials were conducted at: (1) ten uifferent IRi\
stations; (2) parastatals and rural development projects such as
the Societe de Developprnent de Coton (SODECOTON); the Mission de
Developpement des Cultures Vivrieres (I1IDEVIV), the Societe de
Developpement du Nord-Quest (MID~D), the Societe de Developpement
du Ble (SODEBLE), and the Centre National d'Etudes et
d' Experimentation du ~1achinisme Agricole (CENEEf·'1A); and (3)
farmers' fields. The results proved the$e newly introduced
varieties in some cases, to give twice as much yield \nlen compared
to varieties commonly used in these locations. The new promising
varieties have been advanced into national variety trials that will
lead to identification of stable, disease resistance varieties
suitable for specific agroclimatic zones in cameroon. In northern
Cameroon, where rainfall is limited, separate observational trials
have been conducted to identify promising early to medium maturing
varieties of maize. A program to genetically refine maize
varieties and to maintain their purity for the future develo~nent

of foundation seed is also underway.

b. Baize Agronomy Program

The maize agronomy,unit in IRA-Garoua has conducted a series of
agronomy trials in several IRA stations, parastatals and farrrers'
fielos in the North, Northwest and Southwest of cameroon.
Additional experiments were also carried out at the Karev/a
Experimental Farm in an effort to explore the potential for
off-season maize production under irrigation in the Benoue Valley.
The main objective of the maize agronomy research project is to
develop appropriate and improved packages of cultural practices for
maize farmers, and to evaluate the relative interaction and impact
of climatic, soil and management constraints on the productivity of
maize and maize-based cropping systems. Initial results have
confirmed the high potential of the lowland savannah region for
successful maize production when improved and appropriate packages
are used. Agronomists are also conducting a series of palatability
tests in collaboration with the Ministry of Agriculture, SODECOTON
and the Horld Bank's Center-North project. The Haize Agronomists
are determining the performance and yield effects of the following
factors: varieties; method of application and amount of
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'fertilizers; differential effect of the preceding crops on maize
response to fertilizers; impact of frequency and type of weed
control; planting dates; liming and phosporus application on maize
grown in ferralitic soils of the Adamaoua region, and plant
population density. The maize research progr~n deals with maize as
a monocrop, intercropped, and in rotation with legumes such as
groundnuts and cov~eas.

c. Rice Improvement and Breeding Program:

The Rice Breeder and Rice Agronomist are concentrating their
efforts in developing high-yielding rice varieties for two lnajor
irrigated rice development projects: the Upper Noun Valley
Development Authority (UNVDA) located in the Northwest Province;
and the Societe pour Ie Developpement de la Riziculture de la
Plaine de HOc (SODERHn located in the Hestern Province. These two
irrigated rice projects need research support to develop new
technologies which will increase total rice production. A
research program is also underway to develop technologies for
grmling upland rice at the small-farm level. During the last two
growing seasons hundreds of rice varieties, lines and cultivars
were introduced from IITA, the International Rice Research
Institute (IRRI), the Institut de la Recherche Agronomique
Tropicale (IRAT), and national programs in India, alina, Taiwan and
Sri Lanka. These materials have been screened and tested at
appropriate sites under different ecological conditions with the
objective of identifying high-yield potential in combination with
resistance to blast, leaf scold, brown spot, lodging and cold.
Results to date have identified several disease resistant varieties
which out-yielded previously recommended varieties

d. Rice Agronomy Program

Trials have included study of nitrogen response, nitrogen
management (Urea vs Armnonium sulfate), phosphorus response, plant
population density, the effect of incorporating the green algea
Azolla, green manuring with Sesbania aculeta, seedling age effect,
and weed management. Trials have also included evaluating the
yield of sweet potato varieties which can be incorporated into the
rice farming systems. Results to date have proven that green
manuring of transplanted rice with Sesbania aculeta can increase
yield by up to 34% and Azolla incorporation can increase yield up_
to 10%.

e. Sorghum and HUlet Program:

This program is conducted by the IRA-Maroua station in the Extreme
North Province. Its primary objective is to select and breed
suitable sorghum and millet varieties which are both high yielding
and stable across a range of envirorunents including a rainfall
range of 400 to 1500 mm. Numerous sorghum materials from ICRISAT,
Upper Volta, Nigeria, and the IRA collection of transplanted
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sorghum (r1uskwari) wer'e -screened to identify lines for variety
release or for a future hybridization program. The following
criteria are being given major importance in selection: high yield
potential; drought tolerance; short to medium plant stature; and
resistance to striga, grain mold, leaf diseases and stern borers.
The program is being conducted in close collaboration with the
research program of the World Bank's Center-North project and the
staff of SODECOTON. In addition, varieties are being developed for
incorporation into the farming system of the IBRD/FAC supported
rice project Societe d' Expansion et de r·lodernisation de la
Riziculture de Yagoua (SEf1RY) in northern Cameroon. The sorghum
breeder is also conducting a program to study the intercropping of
sorghum with photo-insensitive erect cowpea cultivars in
collaboration with the. Bean/Co\vpea CRSP and has started a sorghum
hybridization program between two local varieties and thirteen
selected exotic materials. .

3. Develop and Operate a Testing and Liaison Unit (TLU) to
Transmit Agronomic Research Results to Extension Agencies
and Farmer's Problems to the Researchers.

The TLU is located at IRA-Bamenda -in the Northwest Province \olhich
covers 18,000 square kilometers and has a population of about one
million inhabitants. Accomplishments include:

a. Training.

Three two-week courses in methods of farming systems research were
conducted for Ministry of Agriculture field demonstrators and
parastatal extension agents. The total number of extension workers
trained in 1982 and ~983 were 110. Training objectives were: (1)
to familiarize the participants with basic principles of food crop
production; (2) to teach them how to work with farmers in extending
improved methods of crop production; (3) to instruct thern in
carrying out basic socio-economic surveys; and (4) to train them in
conducting on-farm demonstrations. At the end of the course the
participants were given an improved variety of maize seed with
instructions on setting out an on-farm maize demonstration as well
as a questionnaire to collect preliminary information on population
statistics, farming practices and names of key village contact
persons. The TLU technical assistance team visits each of the
participants in the field to observe the maize demonstrations and
to collect the questionnaires. Thus far, the survey has provided
useful information on local farming systems, cropping calendar,
maize/rice crop rotation, land tenure, labor, livestock, credit,
and extension services.

b. On-Farm Demonstrations and Trials

This activity has observed and measured the performance of improved
maize varieties on farmers' fields in various areas, demonstrated
the advantage of using improved varieties with or \vithout
fertilizer, identified constraints to increased maize production on
village farms, and provided preluninary insights which will aid in
the development of an on-farm research methodology to ultimately
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(]etennine the recommendations to be extended to all farmers in a
given area.

c. Economic Surveys

Sever<:l.l f1arginal Rate of Return (tffiR) analyses based on buch]et
analysis of various varieties and fertilizer usages were
performed. Gro\'1ing an improved variety as opposed to a local milize
showed a 125,000 FCFA increase in net benefit per hectare for those
farmers \'lho svlitched from production of the local variety uithout
fertilizer to production of the improved variety using a r.oderate
fertilizer rate. It was also determined that 63% of this increase
was attributable to the influence of fertilizer on the inproved
variety. It is important to note that the fertilizer used
(20-10-10) in obtaining these favorable results is not the most
suitable but is presently the only type available to farmers
through cooperatives. The availability of more suitable
fertilizers should therefore increase yields even more.

d. Establish and r-taintain Links and Information
Exchange .lith International, African and cameroonian
Institutions Conducting AgronoQic and Socia-Economic
Research

The UCRE project is in constant contact with scientists from IITA,
IRRI, CIHHYT, ICRISAT, and other international agricultural
research centers., The leatlers of the cereals improvement programs
of these international agricultural centers have visited NCRE
researchers and reviewed their individual progr~ns. In additio~,

NCRE researchers visit almost annually the international -research
centers that deal with crops relevant to their individual
research. During 1981 and 1982 the NCRE team held a ...:or](shop \'lhere
agronomists, representatives from IITA, the Horld Bank, FAO, IRi\T,
and directors of parastatal organizations met for three days to
discuss the results and \'lork plan of the NCRE team. In January
1984 this workshop was transformed into a National Cereals Research
Progr~n Seminar at \,hich i~CRE researchers, their Cameroonian
counterparts, and researchers sponsored by other donors presented
the results of their efforts and discussed their individual
research plans.

e. Adequate Physical Facilities and 'Equipment for
Carryinq Out the Cereals Research Proqram

The evaluation clearly points out that an insufficiency of supplies
and field laboratory equipment is having a constraining influence
on the NCRE researchers ability to effectively undertake their
duties and responsibilities. Although IRA has made considerabl~

effort to insure that proper facilities and equiprnent are available
to researchers on the NCRE teChnical assistance team, most of the
field locations report a lack of modern equipment to be the largest
single constraint to their productive research output.

BEST AVAILABLE COpy
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Corrunon complaints among researchers are that available plant and
soil testing equipment is old and outdated, and that the quantities
of equip~ent on hand are not sufficient to pernit them to perform
at optimum levels of efficiency. The procureirent plan for this
project paper supplement (see Annex B) identifies the specific
equipment needs to support project research activities and the
procedures to avoid delays in delivery of the commodities to
lRA/NCRE research sites in Cameroon. The problem of adequate
physical facilities is also being addressed and a revised program
for engineering and construction (see Annex D) \vill focus all
available resources on providing the required physical facilities
(i.e. laboratory-houses, office space, and residential quarters).

E. Coordination and Complementarity of the.HarIJ Bank's National
Agricultural Research Project with the NCRE Project

The GRC is in the process of negotiating \"lith the Horld cank a
five-year project entitled, "Cameroon National Agricultural Research
Pro!)rarn". The total cost of the project, including IBRD and GRC
contributions, is 45.9 million dollars. Seventy five per cent of the
budget, or 34. /1 million u.s. dollars, ',-Jill be allocated to strerr:Jthen the
managerial and administrative capabilities of IRA and its sister livestocl,
research institute (IRZ) in conducting relevant research programs. The
project will provide technical assistance in areas ~Jhich are not covered by
the NCRE project, i.e. research management, finance and accounting,
biometrics, agronomj of root and tuber crops and horticulture, as well as
provide additional complementary construction of houses, laboratories and
office space at agricultural experiment stations. The project will
establish a library/documentation center and a radio network as well as
provide mini-computer installations and agro-meteorological instruments.
Finally, the project \lill provide IRA \-lith trainin!) programs for 9 Ph.D and
20 l'l.Sc. degrees in areas corresponding to its technical assistance
component.

The In;:ll design tearn believes that the TLU concept is key to the
success of all agricultural research endeavors. They agreed, however, that
continuity and consistency of application in this concept is essential and
therefore requested USAID to expand the role of TLU's in the NCRE project
rather than have a parallel effort in its ovm project. This collaborative
design effort r~sulted in USAID/Cameroon's agreement to include three
additional TLU's in different agroclimatic zones within t11e NCKE expansion.
In fact the IBRD'S loan agreement will have as a condition precedent the
GRC's acceptance of these additional TLU's within the expanded NCRE project.

The IBRD project, designed in close coordination with USAID/Cameroon,
provides those cornplementary institution building elements absent in the
NCRE project yet essential for the strengthening of IRA a~ an institutional
entity.

BEST AVAILABLE COpy
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IV. THe eXPANDED VERSION OF TnE NCRE PROJECT

The evaluation provided evidence that the current l'lCRE [)rojeet is
experiencing success in delivering designated outputs within the targeted
time-frame outlined in the original project paper. However, it has become
clearly evident to both the GRC and USAID, after only two planting seasons,
that additional time and inputs will be required to ensure that
institutional building goals are ac11ieved and that project outputs are
extended to other agrocliinatic zones throughout Cameroon.

A. Testing and Liaison Units (TLUs)

During the first two operational years (1932-83) of the NCRE project,
one TLU Has established in the predominantly maize producing area of
Cameroon's North\lest Highlands. This TLU unit consists of one NCRE
Extension Agronomist and one Agricultural Economist, t\10 IRA counterparts
and several field assistants. The unit has undertaken a f.:lnning systems
research approach to accorrplisl1 the following tasks: Agro-socio-economic
surveys; on-farm trials; on-farQ demonstrations of ilnproved varieties and
agronomic practices; and the training of extension agents from tbe IHnistry
of Agriculture and parastatals. 'I'he role of the TLU in establishing the
linkages betVleen research, extension and farmers is illustrated in the
diagram on the following page.

Because of the clearly stated dependence of the IB~D project and Iw\
on the TLU concept to interface between researchers, extension workers and
farmers, and for the concept to more effectively perform its function with a
broader geographic coverage, three additional TLU's will be established in
other agro-ecological zones; each staffed with an auronomist and an .
agricultural economist. The new areas are: (1) Yaounde, \lhich represents
the mid-altitude zone .:lnu derived savanah zone where farming systems are
predominantly shifting cultivation of bush fallow with maize, groundnuts and
root crops in mixed systems. (2) Ekona, \lhich represents the Iml-altitude
and humid forest zone, Vlhere major farming systems include tree crop
plantations such as rubber and oil palm as well as a small-farm production
system \vith maize, banana and root crops. This zone also has potential for
the introduction of upland and irrigated rice which are being developed by
the HCRE project for the :·fuo Plains. (3) Foumbot, \vhich represents the
highly populated and intensive food-crop production areas in the ~1estern

Province.

These areas \lere specifically deciued upon by US,\ID, the IRBD and IRA
following the recommendations of the project evaluation tearn and are based
on differences in agroclimatic zones, geographic coverage and farQing systern
patterns.

Hithin the existing frame\Jork of the TLU strate<JY and rational,
certain activities will be augmented to further the attainment of original
project goals and objectives. This includes the introduction of diagnostic
farming-system surveys at selected project areas. These surveys will be
jointly conducted by the TLU Extension Agronomists and Asricultural
Economists. The surveys \vill include, but not be limited'to:

BEST AVAILABLE COpy
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1. a~scription and analysis of the traditional cereals production
systems in relation \'lith other food and cash crops:

2. identification of agronomic constraints such as soil fertility,
pests and diseases: and

3. assessment of the opportunities and limitations in existing
farming systems. Factors to be considered will include
availability of inputs, labor demand, marl~eting opportunities,
etc. .

TLU staff \'Iill also conduct on-farm testing and evaluation trials
in consultation with NCRE and IRA researchers and IITA headquarters.
The criteria for choosing variables and technological packages for
on-farm trials will be based on the findings of the farming-systems
surveys and the available technologies and practices.

B. Anditional Technical Assistance - Agronomists

The agronomic probletlS of cereal production in Cameroon are
nlli~erous and complex and cannot be thorou~hly addressed by the
project's t\vO authorized agronomists for the follmlincj reasons:

1. variations in Cameroon's altitude, latitude, annual rainfall,
distribution patterns and soils.

2. The variety of cropping practices such as mixed crolJping,
double cropping and multiple cropping superimposed with wide
diversities in cultural practices such as land preparation, planting
methods, weeding, disease and pest control, use of chemicals and
fertilizers, and methods of harvesting.

To address these problems the HCRE expansion 'vlill provide three
aclditional agronomist positions. This Hill include a· maize agronomist
in Yaounde, a maize agronomist in the North\vest Province and a sorghum
agronomist in the Extreme North Province. These agronomists \'Iill
greatly enhance the research of the cereals breeders by deter~ning

appropriate planting methods, fertilizer needs, etc. They will also
contribute to the extension efforts of the TLU's by conducting more
demonstration and field trials and developing extension materials.

C. Extended Technical Assistance and Additional Counterpart Training

In the original design it was planned that the technical assistance
team would be replaced by Cameroonians with M.S. degrees. Accumulated
evidence pertaining to t.he performance of recent H.S. and Ph.D
graduates has proven that highly qualified expatriate researchers
holding Ph.D degrees with many years of experience can only be replaced
by Cametoonian counterparts \'1ho have equivalent degrees and
experience. The original design only allo\'led a brief period of overlap
between the technical assistance team and Cameroonian counterparts
trained to the r·t.s. derjree level. Although academic degrees are

BEST AVAILABLE COpy
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prerequisite to the conduct of sound and comprehensive research
progrmns, such academic training must be closely followed by several
years of field experience under the close supervision of veteran
researchers.

Toaudress this reality, the training and on-the-job plan
provided by this NCRE supplement requires that ~Leroonian counterparts
work in the field with the technical assistance team for one year,
undertake graduate training to the M.S. level, return to Cameroon for
an additional one year work experience, return to the U.S. for
additional training to the Ph.D level, and' then return to Cameroon to
work for an additional three years under the guidance of a senior
researcher before the departure of their expatriate counterpart. Since
so~e Caraeroonian counterparts have already obtained their Ph.D.'s and
are presently working with the technical assistance team, and others
are presently in the U.S. obtaining their graduate degrees at the t1.S.
level, it will be possible for some of the technical assistance team to
depart as early as June 1986, while others will be required to remain
in Cameroon as late as December 1994.

The following list summarizes long-term participant training
requirements for the NCRE project activity:

prOposal for Additional Long-Term Participant Training

Status Degree Subject Location

1. To be selected H.S & Ph.D Agr. Econ. Yaounde
2. On-Board Ph.D Ext. Agronomy n

3. n H.S & Ph.D Cereal Agronomy Glroua

4. n
~·1. S & Ph.D Sorghum Breeding !'·1aroua

5. To be selected H.S & Ph.D Sorghum Agronomy n

6. On-Board Ph.D Rice Breeding Dschang
7. n Ph.D Rice Agronomy n

8. n Ph.D r'laize Breeding Bamenda
9. n r1.S & Ph.D Maize Agronomy n

10. n H.S & Ph.D Ag. Economics n

11. n Ph.D Ext. Agronomy n

12. To be selected 11.S & Ph.D Ag. Economics Ekona
13. On-Board Ph.D Ext. Agronomy n

14. To be selected N.S & Ph.D Ag. Economics Fomnbot
15. n r·1.S & Ph.D Ext. Agronomy n
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The t:ot<ll long-term f?articipant training program includes 9 N.S. a.nd 15
Ph.D. degrees. Of these 15 participants/counterparts, 10 are already
"on-board", or in training, and 5 remain to be selected unGer the NCRE
supplement. Coupled with the two Ph.D's who are already on board, this \dll
total 17 counterparts, complementinu entirely the IITA technical assistance
team (minus the Chief of Party and the Administrative Assistant).

To address the defined requirements for long-term technical assistance
personnel to both undertake specific research activities and serve as
supervisory counterparts to the above listetJ participant positions, a total
of nine additional technicians will be added to tlle original ten-man IITA

. team. tihen recruitments are completed, the NCRE/IITA technical assistance
team will consist of the following personnel:

Position Location position status Termination Date

1- Chief of Party IRA-Yaounde Continuing December 1994,.
2• Project Admin " II " September 198G. .

3. f.1aize Breeder II II II Harch 1986
4. Haize Agronomist II " ('le';1 (1) Sept.ember 1987
5. Sr. Agr. Economist II II Ne\'T (2 ) December 1994
6. Sr. Ext. Agronomist It It Ne\T (3) September 1990

7. Cereals Agronomist IRl\-Garoua Continuing Harch 1993

8. Sorghum Breeder IRJ\-!1aroua II December 1994
9. Sorghum Agronomist " II Ne\v (4) December 1994

10. Rice Breeder IRA-Dschanr.j Continuing September 1991
ll. Rice Agronomist It It " l'rarch 1990

12. 11aize Breeder IRA-Barnenda Continuing September 1992
13. Haize Agronomist II II Ne\v (5 ) December 1994
14. Agriculture Econ. It II Continuing fJ!arch 1993
15. Extension Agronom. II It It September 1991

16. Agricultural Econ. IRA-Ekona tJe\1 (6) December 1994
17. Extension Agronom. It II Hev (7) Harch 1991

18. Agricultural Econ. IRA-Foumbot Ne\l (8) December 1994
19. Extension Agronom. II II Nevi (9) December 1994
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v. AID AND GRC STRATEGY LINKAGES FOR. AN EXPANDED NCRE PROJEcr

A. Relationship to AID strategy

AID's Food Sector Assistance Strategy for Sub-Saharan Africa gives
priority to planning and policy analysis, increasing farmer participation in
decision rnaking, and building ihstitutions - research, training, extension ­
which provide appropriate technology, information, and inputs for increased
productivity. One of the most important components of this strategy focuses
on the necessity for AID to make a long-term commitment in building national
agricultural research institutions by providing training and technical
assistance as well as capital and operating cost support. The strategy
statement emphasizes that the nature and magnitude of the task of building
national agricultural research systems, and the time required to develop
cooperative and complementary programs to produce useful production
technologies, requires that external donor assistance be cast in a long-term
framework of 10 to 20 years.

The NCRE prograr:1's emphasis on the firm
development of IRA's institutional capacity to undertake quality adaptive
research to meet small-farmer needs in Cameroon, particularly in the area of
food crops.lis in line with this strategy of long-term assistance to national
research systems. This supplement to the original project represents a
recognition of the additional time and resources required for AID to be
fully responsive to the true magnitude of the tasks to be performed and the
long gestation period between investment in research and increases in
lnoduction.

B. Relationship to Government of cameroon's Cereals Strategy

The Government of cameroon's Fifth Plan (1981-1986) acknowledges a
strong commitment of resources for the continuation of on-going pr~Jrams

being conducted by IR~ with emphasis on food crops. Quality agronomic and
farming systems research have been identified as key factors in successful
implementation of the country's long-term food production plan. TIle GRC has
placed considerable emphasis on the distribution of multidisciplinary .
research units throughout the country with coverage of all standard climatic
zones in the more densely popUlated provinces. existing research units for
cereals and food crops will be improved upon and expanded while new ones
will be set up. Top priority has been assigned by the GRC to the search for
more efficient and appropriate production techniques and the establislll~ent

of marketing channels so that national cereals production can be more
competitive in the face of imports. GRC agriCUltural research priorities
are right in line with·AID's policy objectives and strategy to develop
cooperative and complementary programs cast in a long-term assistance
framework. The establishment of new TLUs and increased numbers of
researchers under this PP Supplement is supportive of and consistent witht~e

GRC's strategy.

C. Relationship to the CDSS

The Fiscal Year 1984 CDSS pinpoints that at the core of cameroon's
emphasis on a balanced development strategy is a clear focus on the rural
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sector, and agriculture in particular. Consistent with this emphasis
USAID/Cameroon agrees that the agricultural sector is key to unlocking the
long-term development potential of Cameroon and that therein should lie the
focus of its development resources

In this context, AID is concentrating its assistance in those areas
where the United States has special competencies and particular interests
helping Cameroon to increase food production. Heading the list of
requirements to help increase food production in Cameroon is the necessity
to develop improved crop varieties and techniques for different ecological
zones. TIle NCRE project actlvity proposes to eliminate a major constraint
to raising food production in Cameroon -- the proper adaptation of agronomic
research results and applied technology in the various agroclimatic zones in
the country. This NCRE Project Paper Supplement reinforces USAID's
commitment, as stated in the CDSS, "to continue to assist the GRC develop its
important institutional entity responsible for carrying out food crop
(specifically cereals) research and development activities, including the
training of the staff necessary for the GRC to eventually independently
continue these activities.
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VI. FINAHCIAL AND ECOtJOtUC SUtl'.li\tl.Y

A. Financial Swnmary

Total costs* to extend the life of the project as described above, are
estimated at $65,528,000. AID will fund 61.2 percent and the GKC \lill fund
38.8 percent of these costs. The summary of costs related to the extension
of the project is shovm belo\-.l:

".,

USAID

Grant Funds
Loan Funds

GRC

Cash Costs
Totals

1. USAID FUNDS

(a) Grant Funds: $35,478,000

Amount

$36,478,000
$ 3,605,000

$25,445,000
$65,528,000

Percent

55.7
5.5

38.8
100.0

Table A-2 illustrates the status of expen(htures for the current NCRE
project. It indicates that an estimated sum of $1,056,250 will be available
from the original project authorization to finance the costs related to the
existing IITA long-term technical assistance contract bet\leen January and
Decelnber 1985. Consequently, additional grant funds required for the
extended project will amount to $35,422,000 (Rounded).

(1) Technical Assistance: $15,262,000

AID will fund 140.25 work years of long-term technical assistance in
Carueroon (see annex C, table 1). The total long-term personnel costs are
$14,857,000 without allowing for inflation. This includes all salaries and
allmlances, in-country and international travel costs, vehicle support and
contract overhead costs. Salaries and allowances are calculated at a rate
of $6,000 per month of long-term personnel. $1,181,000 is allocated for
vehicle oPerating costs over the life of the project and $1,523,000 for
international and in-countrj travel of long-term personnel.

AID will also fund 20 person-months of short-term technical assistance
at an estimated cost of $205,000 and 16 \-lorl~ months for evaluations in FY
85, FY 88, FY 91 and FY 95 at an average cost of $50,000 for each evaluation
(4 person-months).

* All costs are given at January 1984 prices. A conversion factor of
CFA? 350 - $1. 00 has been used throughout.
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(2) 7rainin?: $2,303,000

AID will fund training in the United states for 15 partici~ants for
ccornbined [-1.S and Ph.D delJrees at an estimated cost of $1,251,000 (see annex
C, talJle 2). $504,000 is also buugeted to fund short-term traininrJ for
technicians mainly in third-countries, and $548,000 for in-country refresher
and fart1ing systems courses which \lill lJe offered by the Testinq and Liaison
Units to the !1inistry of Agriculture and parastatal field extension
Horkers. Each year approximately 400 extension workers will attend those
courses for a period of two weeks.

(3) Commodities: $2,02G,000

USAID ,Jill fund vehicles, office furniture anJ equipil1ent, furniGhinJs
and appliances, field laboratory and research equipment. See annex C, table
3 for a rJetailed description and cost break-down. Also, refer to Annex B
for detailed procurel~nt plan and waiver requirements.

(4) Other Costs: $3,732,000

Funding in the amount of $657,000 is to be provided to cover about one
third of the research costs. AID Hill also pay for the local costs of
pre-extension operations and agro-socio economic surveys ($696,000) to be
conducted by the TLUs. Some locally-hired sup[XJrt staff (administrative
personnel, drivers, secretaries) \vill be funded at an anticipated cost of
$460,000. A provision of $1,553,000 is included to rent houses during the
first two years of the project extension until corvletion of construction
activities, and to maintain existing and ne\v' hOllses.

(5) Contingency: $2,332,000

TIle provision for contingencies is 10% of above costs.

(6) Inflation: $10,823,000

The inflation factor has been corilputed at 8 percent for the foreign
exchange component of costs, and at 12% for the local currency component.
The higher rate for the latter coml)Qnent reflects the asswnption that
Cmneroon's inflation will remain higher than international inflation.
Cameroon's internal inflation rate fs expected to remain in the vicinity of
15% during the next few years. Hmlever, over a ten-year period it has been
consitlered that a 12% rate is, on average, a realistic figure.

(b) Loan Funds: $3,605,000

(1) Construction Costs: $2,66G,000

USAID \-,ill fund the construction of 12 houses, 485 m2 of office space
and 7 seed laboratorY/~larehouses. Of the total costs, $242,000 is allocat~d

to A and E services and supervision control, and $2,424,000 to actual
construction costs (Gee fuinex D).
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(2) Contingency: $G67,000

The provision for contingencies is 25 percent of above costs.

(3) Inflation: $272,000

Inflation is computed at 12 percent and compounded annually.

2. GRC FUNDS

Costs: $25,445,000

(1) Personnel: $6,565,000

Personnel costs include salaries/benefits of participants, incwnbents of
current positions, and project-created positions. The GRC \lill assign
counterparts and support personnel to the ne\v TA for an estimated total cost
of $2,821,000 (see annex C, table 4).

(2) Commodities: $1,060,000

TI1e GRC will purchase 9 vehicles for the project and replace them every
three years. This represents 30 vehicles for a total cost of $340,000. The
GRC will also supply office furniture and some research and field equi~nent

($720,000), inclUding one irrigation system at Bambui in FY 1986 and 7
tractors in FY 1990.

(3) Other Costs: $5,971,000

The GRC will fund $2,158,000 of research costs. This includes the
purchase of fertilizers, pesticides and other research materials and
in-country and international travel costs for the cameroonian staff. It
will provide a lodging allo,lance for each counterpart and finance
maintenance costs of the houses built by AID when they will uecome available
for them after the departure of the IITA advisors ($398, 000) • The GRC \lill
also pay for all operating costs of existing and neH offices and seed
laboratory-houses ($685,000), including maintenance costs of equipment as
\lell as vehicles support costs and office supply for counterparts (see annex
C, table 5). The cost of transporting imported comrrodities from the port of
Douala to project sites Hill be borne by the GRC ($35,000).

(4) Inflation: $11,849,000

Inflation is computed at 12 percent and compounded annually.
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Table A.l

SUHf.1ARY COST ESTIMATE AND FINANCIAL PLAN
($ ODD)

26

USA I D
GRANT FUNDS LOAN FUNDS
FX LC FX LC

GRC

FX LC

'IDTAL

FX LC

Total Project Costs 23,868

Technical Assistance
Training
Commodities
Other Costs
Construction
Cash Costs

Subtotal

Contingency
Inflatlon
Evaluatlons*

13,043
1,755
1,173

15,971

1,597
5,973

327

2,019
548
853

3,732

7,152

715
4,743

12,610

13,043
1,755
1,173

2,666
13,596

2,666 13,596 15,971

667 1,597
272 11,849 5,973

327

3,605 25,445 23,868

2,019
548
853

3,732
2,666

13,596

23,414

1,382
16,864

41,660

*Including Contingency and Inflation.
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Table A.2

aJRRENT PRQJEcr srATUS OF EXPENDITURES OF USAID FUNDS
AND PROJEcrION OF EXPENDITURES

($000)

FY79 - FY81 FY82 FY83 FY84(1) FY85(1) FY86(l) 'IOTAL
10/1/85
12/31/85

TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE 434 1070 1584 1052 975(2) 325 5448

PARTICIPANT TRAINING COSTS 62 127 9G 234 238 757

CONSTRUcrION 398 56 33 34 521

COftU10DITIES 61 239 509 809

OTHER mSTS 48 38 66 10 162

'IDTAL 942 13GO 2018 1839 1213 325 7697

(1) Estimates.

(2 ) One quarter of this swn ($243,750) \'l111 serve to mamtain existing TA on board until
December 1984. A remaining sum of $731,250 In FY 85 and $325,000 in FY 86 will be
availble to finance project extension.
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Table A.3 (Cont'd)

FY85 FY86 FY87 FY88 FY89 FY90 FY91 FY92 FY93 FY94 FY95 TOTAL
1/1/85 10/1/94
9/30/85 12/31/94

COMMODITIES

• Vehicles 108 190 164 92 554
Furnishing/Appliances 186 145 124 62 517
Office Furnit.ure/Equipment 130 5·3 78 37 298

• Field, Laboratory and Research 519 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 3 657
Equipment

TOTAL Commodities 943 160 15 258 15 217 241 15 52 107 3 2,026

aI'HER COSTS

• Research Costs 67 82 80 75 75 73 66 52 40 38 9 657
• Extension Costs (TLU'S) 45 72 72 72 72 72 72 72 72 72 3 696
• Local Salaries 35 46 46 46 46 46 ~6 46 46 46 11 460
• Office Supplies 27 35 32 30 30 30 26 21 16 15 4 266
• Rental Housmg and r·1aintainance 258 324 192 153 153 153 134 105 86 76 19 1,653

TarAT. Other Costs 432 559 422 376 376 374 344 296 260 247 46 3,732

SUB-TOTAL 2996 3062 2641 26074 2425 2544 2364 1633 1377 1364 310 23,323

, CONTINGENCY 300 306 264 261 243 254 236 163 138 136 31 2,332

INFLATION 281 503 809 1015 1409 1720 1422 1475 1761 428 10,823

TarAL PROJEcr mSTS 3296 3649 3408 l 3677 3683 4207 4320 3218 2990 3261 769 36,4780.)

(1) Includes $1,056 from original authorization

N
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Table A.4
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USAID EXPENDITURES BY FISCAL YEAR - LOAN FUNDED

($ 000)

FY85 FY86 FY87 FY88 FY89 FY90 FY9l FY92 FY93 FY94 FY95 TOTAL

CONSTRUcrION mSTS

A/E Design and Supervision
Control 123 83 36 242

Construction Costs 726 1,334 364 2,424

Subtot.al 849 1,417 400 2,666

Contingency (25%) 212 355 100 667
Inflation (12% compounded) 170 102 272

TOTAL EXPENDITURES ~06l 1,942 602 3,605

l.oJ
o



, i

Table A.5 '

GRC EXPENOTTU'lES RY FISr.AI. YEAR
($ ono)

FY85 FY86 FYR7 FY88 FY89 FY90 FY9l FY92 FY93 FY94 FY9S TOTAL
1/1/R5 10/1 /94
9/30/85 12/31/%

SALARIES
Senior Personnel 154 206 206 206 201) 206 206 270 270 270 68 2,211R
Suoport Personnel 37.2 430 430 430 410 430 430 430 430 {~30 105 1.,297

Total Personnel 476 636 636 1)36 636 636 1136 700 700 700 173 n,565

COr'HfOD ITTES
ctJ Vehicles 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 3!. 34 34 1!~O
l't1 Office Furniture 49 54 10.<(I)
"""i Field and Research 75 25 25 25 361 25 25 25 25 11 6] 7h
§ E~uipment

;::::
h Total Commodities 83 109 59 59 59 4!,9 59 59 59 59 1,OnOOJ
r-.
r"
(J OTHER mSTS
0 Hesearch Costs 1-5!~ 173 170 222 196 lfJ9 212 254 257 257 64 :J ,1')R.~

"< Rental Housing and 19 q 13 32 25 25 38 64 74 79 20 398
;·fa in tennncp.
Office Supply and Sup-

port of Services \43 238 273 270 ?71 275 2R7 288 2R8 288 74 2,1)95
Operatin~ Costs:

Huilrlinr,s 18 24 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 19 6R')
Tn-r.ollntry 'l'r:msport

of r.ommodities 23 6 I) 35

Total Other Costs 357 4M~ 53!~ 608 570 577 615 fiR4 703 ,702 177 5,C)71

Suhtotal 916 1,189 1,22C) 1,303 1,2/15 1,662 1,310 1,443 1,462 1,401 3Sn 13,596

TNFLATlON 143 313 525 72(, 1,hlB 1,271) 1,747 2,158 2,')90 750 11,849

TOTAL GRC COllTHITlUTION 910 1,332 1,542 1,831 1,9CJl 2,380 2,58h 3,190 3,h20 4,051 1,106 25,445

w.....
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TABLE A.6

COSTING OF PROJECT INPUTS/OUTPUTS*
($CXX)

INPUTS OUTPUTS 'IDTAL Percentage of
No. 1 No. 2 No. 3 No. 4 No. 5 total Project

USAID GRANT FUlIDS
Technical Assistance 6,034 6,742 2,116 170 .15,062 23.1
Participant training costs 1,755 548 2,303 3.5
Commodities 584 686 99 657 2,026 3.1
Other Costs 1,609 1,746 115 262 3,732 5.7
Contingency 176 822 972 233 109 2,312 3.6
Inflation 650 4,036 4,909 764 357 10,716 16.4
'IDTAL 2,581 13,085 15,603 3,327 1,555 36,151 55.4

USAID LOAN FUNDS
AlE Design and Supervi.sion 105 137 242 0.4

Control
Const.ructi.on 1,050 1,374 2,424 3.8
Contingency 289 378 667 l.0
Inflat.ion 118 154 272 0.4
'IDTAL '1,562 2,043 3,605 5.6

GRC FUNDS
Personnel 2,135 2,712 1,585 133 6,565 10.1
Commodities 197 209 37 617 1,060 1.6
Ocher Costs 3,518 2,051 367 35 5,971 9.1
Inflation 1,896 5,569 3,318 474 592 11,849 18.2
'I\)TAL 4,031 11,996 7,163 1,011 1,244 25,445 39.0

'roTAL PROJECr INPUTS 6,612 25,081 24,328 4,338 4,842 65,201 100.0
Percentage of total Project 10.1 38.5 37.3 6.7 7.4 100.0

110. l. Development of Cameroonian-Staffed Institutional Capacity.
lIo. 2. Development and Implementation of Research Programs for Haize, Rice, Sorghum and Hil1et.
No. 3. Establishment of Testing and Liaison Units and their costs.
No. 4. Coordinalion of Research Programs and Exchange of Information.
No. 5. Adequate Physical Facilities and Equipment for Carrying Out the Cereals Research Program.

* Does not include $327,000 for project Evalualions.



B. Financial and Recurrent Cost Analysis

1. Identification of the rtecurrent Expenditure II~)lications

Table B.l ana annex 1 detail new costs generated by the project
\~hich must be financed by the GRC. Almost all thes~ costs will be of a
recurrinC) nature. As ShOvffi in table 13.1, annual recurring costs to the GRC
engendered by the project will more than double between 1985 and 1995. This
will represent an increase of $740,000 (without allo\~ing for inflation) or
about 6% of total 1983/84 agricultural research expenditure. This increase
is attributed to the hiring of additional researchers and support staff, the
operating costs of buildings constructed for the project, the rraintenance
costs of equipment, and other costs of expanded project activities. After
USAID's withdrawal, the GRC will take over support and replacement costs of
all project equipment as \~ell as the TLUs pre-extension activity costs
resulting in an increase in annual recurring costs of an additional $389,000
in constant dollars or 3.0% of total 1983/84 research expenditure. In
total, the extended project will therefore engender an increase of 9% in
total research expenditures. After the project completion, the TLUs may no
longer be linked with IRA. Nevertheless, the role assumed by these
structures in establishing the linkage between reseach, extension and
farmers will remain an essential component of the research effort regardless
of the particular ministry under which they are subswned. Therefore the
TLUs operating costs are considered as a recurrent cost which will have to
be sUPt)Qrted by the GRC.

2. Assessment of the GRC's Ability to meet Recurrent Costs.

Cameroon's recent economic history displays a record of steady
econanic growth. Increasing petroleum revenues, a diversified agricultural
sector, large investments in development projects combined with continuous
political stability and cautious fiscal policies, have enabled it to
maintain a five to six percent GDP rate of growth in recent years. Cameroon
also has a relatively <]ood balance of pa~nents position and its debt service
ratio, which is estimated to have risen in the neighborhood of 15 percent in
1982, is still modest by international standards and at a level \vhich
Cameroon can easily absorb. The Government's budgetary revenues have
increased significantly in recent years (32.8% in 1982/83 and 26.8% in
1983/84) and have been generated entirely from domestic resources. This no
doubt reflects in part the bUdgetization of a portion of Cameroon's oil
revenues. This growth in public revenue is expected to continue during the
life of the project.

3. GRC Commitment to the Project

Agriculture remains the focus of the current Fifth Five-Year
DevelopIT~nt Plan (1981-1986). Cameroon is more than cognizant of the
transient, non-renewable nature of its petroleum resources and the
concomitant necessity for its developmnent to be firmly based on the
agricultural sector and the industrial sub-sectors \'lhich other natural
resources can competitively sustain (FY 1984, Cameroon CDSS). Oil revenues
are expected to dwindle by the mid-1990s at which time agriculture and

",
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related industry are expected to again become the rrain source of (jrm'1th. In
the Fifth ?lan, the Govermnent ac!mo\-lledges that: "A considerable effort :l.S

necessary to accelerate the development of agronomic research vlhich is also
<l prerequisite for greater progress in agriculture". In fact, the bUdget of
the Institute of Agronomic Research (IRA) has risen very rapidly in recent
years <lnd doubled from 1981/82 to 1983/84 to reach a tolal of $12.7 lnillion.

Since the execution of the NCRE original project agreement, the GRC has
not defaulted on its COliu-nitments to the project. It has even exceeded the
support stipulated. Indeed, the 1933/84 allocation of researchers and
operating funds among agronoraic research prograr.ls at IEV\ indi.cates that the
cereals program is now one of the most important within the institution.
Before the inception of the project, the emphasis Has on estate and cash
crops. The TLU in Bambui has proven to be successful and the goverment has
formally requested the establisllffient of 3 additional units. TIle costs to be
generated by an extension of the project have been thoroughly reVie\led and
accerteo by the GRC officials. They are also 3\:are of the fact that the
proposed 'dorld Bank I s Cameroon National Agricultural Research Project \vill
generate an additional 35% increase of total 1~83/8~ agricultural research
expenditure, eight years after project inception. This illustrates the
GRC IS st rong willin':Jness to comply with the Fifth Five-Year Plan IS

objectives in agriCUltural research.

4. Conclusion

In Vie\l of the high priority assi<jned to food-crop research, the
continuing gro\~h of the economy, the present GRC co~tment to the project
and the GRC's historical track record in honoring its commitments, it can be
safely asswned that additional recurrent and non-recurrent costs to be

~ generated by the project can and will be absorbed by the governmenl.
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Table B.1

GRC PROJEcr GENERATED RECURRENT COSTS
AVERAGE PER YEAR

($000)

FROH 1981- FROM 1985- AFTER USAID
1985 1995 HITHDRA~'lAL

PERSONNEL 364 668 694

BUILDINGS AND HOUSES
OPERATING COSTS 24 112 195

OFFICE SUPPLY AND SUPPORT
OF SERVICES COSTS (1) 101 352 (2) 446 (2)

RESEARCH COSTS 118 215 272

arHERS -- 129 (3)

TOTAL 607 1,347 1,736

(1) Includes operatlng costs of vehlc1es, laboratory, field and office
equipment.

(2) Includes depreciation WhlCh lS not a cash expense, but is budgeted to
provide for replacement of vehicles and equipment.

(3) Mainly TLUs' pre-extension activities.
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C. Economic Analysis

1. Cost-Benefit Stream and Rate of Return

The econolnic analysis of agricultural and rural development projects in
areas such as agricultural research presents special problems, especially
\\Ihen the objective is to make ex ante analyses as a means of guiding
investment decisions. An important inherent difficulty is in knm.;ing how to
predict when an insight or discovery \lill occur, if it vlill occur, and the
time-lag between the developlnent of such technology and its adoption. In
order to properly estimate the rate of return of research, one has also to
tal<e into consideration the complementary technical inputs and the related
marketing and extension costs incurred in order to realize the productivity
gains resulting from adoption of the new technology. The existing project
provides very little information on those aspectG since it has been in
operation for only two full years. It is clearly too short a period of time
to see gains in terms of production increases emerging from the project.
Agricultural research investment takes longer to produce beneficial results
than do other avenues of investment. Tne \lorld Bank and other donors
increasingly recognize that a time lag of perhaps a decade is needed between
the beginning of researc~ efforts and significant application of proven
technolo~j. Results from similar research projects are unavailable for
e:<trapolation since virtually no attempls have been made t.hus far to
estimate the rate of return to agricultural research in CallEroon.

However, as mentioned in the original. PP document (see IIIll and Annex
H), many studies made from an ex-post perspective to assess the role of
agriCUltural research in economic development and to determine Vlbelher
investments in such activities are economically viable, confirm that
carefully impl~nented agricultural projects can be an efficient source of
economic growth. Since most of those studies· have been conducted in
developed countries (mainly the U.S.) or in developing countries ""here
institutions, social and agroclimatic environments are different from
Cameroon, the conclusions reached cannot necessarily be_transposed to
C~~eroon. However, the studies do tell a consistent storj: realized rates
of return are much higher and are generally two or three times greater than
likely returns from alternative investment opportunites in the countries
concerned. Economic returns to research activities in general typically
exceed 20% a year and frequently are greater than 40%.

In view of the analysis problems mentioned above, it has not been deemed
practical to attempt a refined calculation of the NCRE project's rate of
return. However, in order to provide some basis for deternining the
project's worth, the following approach has been used:

Assessernent of project outputs in t.erms of potential economic
gains.

- Estimation of the benefit stream required to justify the
investment in the project.

- Judgement on the feasibility of achieving the required benefit
stream.
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- Qualitative evaluation of benefits less easilj measured.

(a) Assessment of Project Outputs in Terms of Potential Economic
Gains

At the moment, it certainly appears that significant econanic 0uins are
to be expected from this project if long-term sustained efforts are
follo\ved. Considerable unfilled potential for maize, millet, sorgh~~ and
rice production still exists in Cameroon. Yields of maize are about one ton
per hectare and sorghum and millet yields in the North average 800 kg per
hectare. The L~CRE researchers consider that with improved seed varieties,
illproved cultural practices and fertilization, maize yiel(~s of betVleen 2.0
and 2.5 tons per hectare and sorghum and millet yields of 1.2 ton are
obtainable Vlith a relatively modest increase in production costs. tlaize
yields as high as 4.4 tons per hectare and sor~hum yields of 6 tons per
hectare have even been obtained from the results of on-farm demonstrations.
At the present time, Cameroon is self-sufficient in maize and sorghum/rnillet
production, with the equilibrium for each of the two crops being at about
400,000 tons per year. However, Carreroon is expected to move to a position
of significantly greater demand by the end of the century. This \lill be
complicated by the gro\vth in urban population and the declining and aging
rural population due to rural-urban migration. Haintaining full
self-sufficiency for maize is predicted to require increases in yields
and/or area cultivated, adding about 25% to the output of small-scale
farmers and about 7% for sorghum and millet by the year 2000. The
realization of additional production gains '..lould leave a margin for exports
to neighboring countries.

Rice consumption is projecten to rise significantly frorn about 80,000
tons in 1983 to about 200,000 tons by the year 2000. The Government does
not have a clear program for attaining self-sufficiency in rice pro(]uction
but feels that continuing and even expanding rice. production would serve a
number of goals. Domestic proo.uction (GO,OOD tons) is derived mainly from a
large-scale parastatal enterprise, SEfiRY, in the north. Recent evidence has
shown, ho\/ever, that northern rice production is not economically
competitive with imports in the main consumption centers in the south. TI1e
HerrE project is ',lorking in collaboration \lith smaller-scale parastatal
enterprises to develop suitable varieties in southern Zones. Yields are
presently about 4 tons per hectare and future yields of about 6 to 7 tons
per hectare are considered obtainable. Nevertheless, a considerabl~ annunt
of basic research remains to be done in identifying appropriate varieties.
Although uncertainty is high, such research may ultinately have the highest
pay-off to Cameroon's society and economy. This is a challenge that donors
must accept when decisions are required for research project investments.

The Testing and Liaison Unit (TLU) of the project addresses the problems
of communication that exist betvleen research, extension services and the
farmers. The mechanisms of technology transfer to the farners have
unfortunately often been Heak or inefficient in developing countries so that
it becomes even more important for researchers to participate actively in
the transfer process. The established TLU concept has already proven to be
really successful in this aspect and has played a ll?ading role in
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recognizin!) fanners' problems and the constraints inhibiting increased
rror]uction. In vie',; of these considerations, it ca:1 be safely assumed that
the TLU component of the project \.;ill have a hi!)h economic pay-off. (·lore
TLUs "Jill facilitate the adaptation of neVI technologies to the SJlZlll

farmers' needs and speed its transfer to them, resulting in increased
productivity and incomes.

(b) EstiJ1ation of the Benefit Strear.1 Required to ,Justify the
Investl-;1ent in the Project

For the purpose of this analysis it has been asslL'ned that the benefits
will be mainly in increments to maize, sorghum, millet and rice pr~Juction.

TIley are the'most dramatic of possible impacts of investments in
agricultural research and also the one most easily measured. All the
project and related costs have been identified, including the AID
contr~bution, the GRC contribution, the recurrent costs to the GRC as a
direct result of the project, and incremental on~farrn costs which ',lill have
to be incurred as a result of the adoption of the new technology. 'rhe first
three categories of costs were presented in the financial section of this
paper (see tables A.l to A. 5) • The incremental on-farm costs include lnainly
improved seeds costs, fertilizers at a non-subsidized price and labor
costs. The period considered is 1981 to 2005. The costs exclude inflation
since there is no reason to believe relative prices of outputs and inpues
are likely to change. The present value of these costs have been calculated
at a discount rate of 12% \lhich reflects Cal-;1erOOn' s opportunity cost of
capital (see table C.l). Finally, different assumptions have been made to
determine the incremental rate of production gro\lth required to produce a
present value of benefits equal to the present value of these costs.

Based upon a simulation'of~variously possible benefit streams, and
employing moderate assumptions concerning the likely range of values
obtaina~le from production benefits, the project~ should produce an
acceptable rate of return under the following assumptions:

Si<)nificant <)ains in terms of production increases in lnaize,
sorghum, millet and rice will start to emerge a decade after
project inception•

• From 1990 to 1995, 10% of areas under maize cultivation will be
grown with new varieties and improved technology and increase to
17% bet\-leen 1995 and 2005. Haize yields Hill increase from 1 ton
per hectare to 2.3 tons per hectare as a result of the adoption of
the ne\-l t echnolo9'j.

FroJ-;1 1990 to 1995, 5% of the areas under soghurn and millet
cultivation will be grown with new varieties and in~roved

technology and 12% bet\leen 1995 and 2005. SOD)hum/millet yields
will increase from 800 kg to 1.2 tons per hectare as the result of
the inproved technology.

• The project Hill ']eneiate an annual increase in domestic rice
production of 9600 tons between the years 1990 and 2005.
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Other possible combinations of production gains could certainly lead to
comparable benefits. However, sensitivity analyses have shown that the
required gains remain within the sume conservative range.

(c) Judgement on the Feasibility of Achieving the Required
Benefit stream

TIle increases in maize, rice, sorghum and millet production that are
necessary to generate an internal rate of return that is at least equal to
the opportunity cost of capital in Cameroon are very modest and obtainable
given the unfilled production potentials identified above •. Hithout doubt,
production gains will in fact be much more important (see PP, 11/9). Part
of the additional gains could be attributed to coroplenentary technical
inputs and related marl~eting and extension costs incured in realizing the
productivity gains. Nonetheless, the project itself will have generated the
necessary teclmoloJY to be disseminated. Extension cannot be effective
unless there are ~rofitable research findings to extend. 110reover, the
assumptions set out above do not take into consideration the fact that the
TLUs will also contribute to increases in production of other food crops.
Although the TLUs will be cereals orienteu, they ""ill also pc:u:ticipate in
the dissemination of other food-crop research results. It cherefore can be
assumed that returns to the project will be acceptable and may even exceed
Cameroon's opportunity cost of capital.

During future project evaluations, the f1ission VIill be in a better
position to measure the project's contribution to productivity increases for·
maize, rice, sorghum and millet production in cameroon after improved
technology becomes progressively more available for dissemination to the
farmers. With this view in mind, the ~CRE project is presently in the
process of conducting a complete survey for the four basic crops in order to
establish accurate benchmarl~s.

The major risk is that the adoption rate will not be as high as
expected. The TLUs \"ill certainly contribute to the minimization of this
risk. It is nevertheless important to note that a project. such as this
creates the necessary but not sufficient conditions for realization of the
economic benefits ascribed to the project. Hany of the factors leading to
such gains are not \dthin the project's control. Farmers \'lill adopt neH
technologies only if they perceive that it is in their economic interest to
do so, and if the necessary support services are adequate. Hhile official
pricing exists for trade crops, the prices of food crops are set by market
forces. Evidence from the Fourth Five-Year Plan shows that production
targets were more satisfactorily met for the latter crops. It a~pears that
price formation was efficient and that agriculture was a~le to respond to
growing demand \"ithin the existing technological constraints. Based on past
experience it can be assumed that rrarket determined incentive prices for the
NCRE crops \"ill remain in force. On the ot.her hand, there still exists a
general lack of access to production inputs for food crops, ~/hile subsidized
inputs are available for cash crops. The G"'RC is presently considerin<] a
program for the phased reduction of subsidies on those inputs, and is
rethinking present policy on input procurement and distribution. This
policy direction \'/ill be encouraged by the 11ission and Hill be a covenant in
the amended project agreement.
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(<:1) Qualitative Evaluation of Benefits less Easily r·1easureJ

Other socio-economic benefits less easily measured than production gains
should also be generated by the project. They should grow out of: (a)
effects on incorne distribution between producers and consumers, (0) effects
on en~loyment and nutrition, (c) development of IRA institutional capacity.

Being traditionally produced, maize, sorghum and millet have been and
are projected to continue to be produced and consumed by large numbers oE
people. Increases in production and productivity \'Jill therefore have
viide-spread benefits for both producers and consumers, and promote social
and economic equity. As ne"" technology tends to Imler unit costs of
production, net incomes of adopting producers can be expected to rise. 'rhe
net return per man-day of work in CUltivating a hectare of maize \oJith
improved varieties and cultural practices can be increased by as much as
three times compared to that obtained \lith local varieties and traJitional
practices. These gains from new technology will· in turn accrue to those ',lho
conSlli~e the commodity. Particularly for commodities such as millet or
sorghum which tend to have a low elasticity of demand, any significant
increase in output \v'ill Im-ler the real price. Since Iml-incone groups sper.d
a larger fraction of their budget on food than do high-incolnegroups, lower
sorghum and millet prices will confer dispro~ortionatelyhigher benefits to
the poor. Studies by the IBRD and other developrrent specialists also ShO\l
that the adoption of new technology may have a positive impact on off-farm
employment by creating increased demand for non-farm products by the
producer. Additionally, the total availability of proteins and calories
will very likely have exceeded that which would have prevailed in the
absence of high-yielding varieties.

In addition to these general benefits, the project will SUbstantially
increase the technical skill level of those Cameroonian scientists and
technicians engaged in cereals research and pre-extension activities. \1hen
the NCRE project initially began, there y~re no cameroonian researchers for
sorghlli~ and millet, only 5 for Daize and 2 for rice. The nmaber of
researchers has nm1 doubled and additional positions vJill be added. They
will receive advanced degree training follo\led by several years of field
experience under the close supervision of researchers. This should enable
cameroonian researchers to successfully continue res~arch activities without
assistance after the project Hill phase out. The development of this
research capability is a factor that can not realistically be factored into
tl1e long-term rate of return equation but could be one of the most i~ortant

project" contributions. .

2. Project Alternatives

Cost-effectiveness discussions are useful in assessing alternative ways
in which resources could be expended and to evaluate the relative
effectiveness of these expenditures in tel~S of the stated sector goals of
increasing agricultual production and rural development. The ~in

opportunity for achieving the project's goal appears to be an inveslrnent to
strengthen the agricultural extension system for food crops. Evidence
suggests that returns on research are sensitive to the time-la9 LJetHeen the
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development technology and its adoption, a factor that highlights the need
to strengthen a country's extension service as its research capabilities
expand. Even if some efforts have been made to improve the quality and
quantity of Cameroon's extension services, mainly through parastatal
organizations which are playing an increasingly active role in food crop
production, extension services remain very fragmented and performance is
highly variable. In those areas where the r·1inistry of Agriculture still has
responsibility for food crop extension programs, the local agents are
generally poorly equipped, underflli~ded, and still without any food-crop
technical packages to extend. Less is kno\Yn of the returns to investment in
agriculture extension but returns to newer extension approaches, such as the
Training and Visit System appear to be attractive. Extension is a critical
area for involvement and the 11ission intends to undertake an initiative in
this sub-sector in the near future. Nevertheless, the potential develo[Jment
contribution of research is presently higher and of greater priority. The
role of extension will become more important after research has produced the
cost-reducing innovations and increased production packages to extend. The
HeRE project is therefore the most logical sequence of actions in
approaching the sector goal.
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A d:~tail8d engineerin']/construction anal{sis c~quir=s certain \:nsLc
data: (l) a site mat? shO'·tlin'3 t020'jras>hy, access rO;1(13, a:<ist ing buil:1lnq3,
?ro~)Qs2J buildings and future plans for cO~3truction: (2) Drelimi~ary plans
for ~ro?osed ~uildings and structures Ln sufficient decail :0 ~ermLt a
reasonably firm estL~ate oE quantities, materials, co~struction techniques
and costs: and (3) f>relilninary archLte~tural and structural drawings. Por
the construction ?lanned under this project, 'Jeneral site locations are
lmmm but s?2cific locations have not 'yet been de':.ermined and much oE ':.~le

above listed r~=quirements are only partially available or not avai 1a:)le.
Foe eXa1nf>l·~, ':.her·e are drawings for houses ':Jeing constructed under ':.he
orirJinal PP authorization ':Jut no sit,~ plans or dra',lingsare :lVaila:)le for
the ?ro?osed labor3tories and offices. Therefore, actions are underday ':.0
identify which data remains to b;~ coll~cted, '.'il1ich activitLes ;nus':. 1)~

?ursued ?rior to construct ion anu li1~ely s::hedules anu CQsts ';:>ased 'Ji1 mQr,~

readily available information. Because of the lo~ level of detailed
Lnfonnat ion avai1.:1ble, and because of ':.h8 amoU:lt of time ':.ha':. "lould be
required tQ collect 3ynthesize ;:3.nd ass~ss the additional requireli\ents, an
AlE Eirm will 1)e con~racteu to cQllect the da~a as early as ~ossible and
:?roceed \.,rith ?r,~paration of plans and specifications that \'ii11 permit. more
detailed estimat:s and provitJe a basis for the 9re?aration of. CO:l:ract
doc~~en~s. In tnemeantime, a construction contin1ency oe tNe~ty five
f'ercen: :1as been a:)[Jlied to overall cons':.ructLon CQst ':0 cover any unforseen
cos':. factors. See Annex D for the detailed cQnstruction ~)(o'Jra'Tl and
schedule oE activities.
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VIII. nlPLE:1EHTATIOU ARiThNGEi'·1ENTS

A. Ir:lplementation Plan

The basic project strategy remains the same as that stated in the
original project paper. The geographic areas of focus have been expanded to
include additional Testing and Liaison Units (TLUs) located at Nl(olbisson,
Ekona and Foumbot. These new units will build upon a substantial base of
knmvledge and experience gained from the initial TLU activity located at
Bamenda. This project paper supplement will extend the current technical
assistance, training and other support components to continue current
research activities oVer a 10-year extension in the life of project
implementation plan.

The core administrative, coordinating and decision making body for the
extension of project activities \;Jill continue to be IRA/NCRE with the IRA
Director havinrJ final approval authority for all matters concerning GRC
policy, bUdgetary support and institutional commitment. There will be no
rojor shifts in the primary focus of the Hcm:: activity for this extension
effort. Key implementation resources will remain intact and those
researchers and administrative officials having "vesteu int.erests" in the
NCRE project will remain responsible for coordinating and managing
il7\plementation and the continued flml of additional tlCRS resources and
inputs. IRA Hill play the key role in identifying counterpart researchers
and participants for long-term training opportunities provided by the
project. See Annex F for a comprehensive schedule of training and technical
assistance activities to be performed over the 10 year life of project
extension.

B. Procurement Plan

See AnneX B.

c. Payment:. 11etho(]s and Implementation of Financing

44

r"iethod of Imnlementation,

TA - Non-profit Contractor
- Institutional Contract
- Personal Services Contract

Training
- S&T/IT
- Placed by 1'1ission in Host

Country

Cormnodities
- Purchase Order
- Procurement Agency Contracts

BEST AVAILABLE COpy

nethod oE Financing

FRLC
Direct Pay

11 n

Direct Pal

n ..

Direct Pay
Direct Letter of Commitment



Construction
- Residences
- Host Country Institutional

Contract

Other Costs
- Purchase Orders

F.A.R.

Direct Pay

Direct Pay
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Justification for departure from the three preferred financinq
alternatives:

Because of the complexities of various procurements it has been
considered advisable to use a procurement agent. This procedure requires
the issuance of direct letters of cOITIr.1itment. 1-\11 payment documents are
revie\'1eu in AID/n and at the USAID/cameroon Mission.

The Host Country Institutional Contract under the construction category
is for architectural and engineering services. Therefore the FAR method
does not apply.

D. USAID t'lonitorinlJ and Evaluation Arranqements

1. Project 11anagement: The USAID/cameroon Agricultural and rtural
Development (ARD) division will continue to have overall responsibility for
the management and cont.rol of all technical aspects of the tICRE Project.
Close liaison will be maintained with the GRC/IRA to assure effective
project implementation progress for the technical assistance, training and
cornmouity/equipment procurement elements of the expanued liCRE activity.

The ARD agricultural research project officer \Jill· contin~e to direct
and coordinate the flO\'1 of resources and inputs prograrnrred for the NCRE
Project. Responsibilities for the project officer will also include the
reVie\l and approval of annual \-.'ork plans proposed by the project's technical
assistance contractor, IITA, and also approval of the IRA training plan for
both short-term and long-term project funded participant training. The ~~
project officer 'dill also work directly \>lith the USAID Project Development
and Evaluation Office (PDE) to plan and program all NCRE project
evaluations. Additionally, the agricultural research project officer will
liaison with the USAID Supply NanageHY2nt Division (SlID) to ensure the prompt
procurenent of project vehicles, equiprnent and other supplies recf-lired to
support the long-term NCRE cereals research effort in Cameroon.

USAID will also assist GRe/IRA \"ith the coordination and monitoring of
loan financed construction activities. TI1e USAID general engineering
officer will review and approve all architectural/engineerin0 and
construction schedules, contracts, and implementation progress reports as
outlined in Annex D of this Project Paper Supplement.

2. Financial ManageJrent: The USAID Controller will review and
approve all disbursement/reimbursement requests for conformity \-lith ,UD
payment methods and implementation of financing regUlations, and will also
ensure that adequate financial controls are followed.
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3. F.valu3~ion: Pwgr,:!ss ch:;cJ<s ""i11 be :Il~':h :h~ou']ho:l: th9 C(XW32

ot th=e,<p:mJe,j rJCRE r?rojec: acti.."it.{ t'02:1SUre that the /?rogra;n is
accoJn?Hsl1ing ',"\lat is Gxp~cted a:1d '<a:=?in1 to :'he ant icirat:;:] ~:nc,~. Project
r~30urces have also been i?rovided Eor four major evaluations which ~ill call
u?on the services of outside clJnsultants!e:<?,=rts to ;;valuat;; the NmE
act ivit] \lit.l1 rnC/IRi\ officials, contract. ;?ersonnel and USAID I?roject
Inanagement staff. Evaluation oojectives Eor the eh~andeu NCRE Qroject will
tolla",,, alon'] the lhes oE thos'; alreadl iden: ified L1 the exist in] activit!
with cereal era? harvest times and cro?i?ing seasons being used to determine
the sC:1eJul ing oE in-dei)th project evaluations. It '",ill :');= critical t:1at
\)enc~inarks be es':a:>lished by rITA researchers early to me3.sure the t>roject IS

cOotri~ution to increased QroQuctivitj oE ~~ize, rice, sorghwn a:1d millet.
i\lao, for the evaluations to be ,;cE.:ctive, relia~)le data ~tlill tnve :0 :.)e
Gollected 0:1 Caiw:!r::>onian IRA s':.afE, ':.heir educatio:lal levels, sU[J;?orting
?-~rsonnel, researGh ai1d other t?h?s ica1 faci li':. ies, research accorr1;.J lishmen':3
inclu(1in1 varieti~s released or at l~asc identified, and the Gxtent to :4hich
the research accom?lish~en:s constitute1 im~roveme~ts.

COiTI?rehensiv'3 in-jeptl1 evaluations have :.entativel'l ~)2en scheduled Eor
FY 1985, FY 1938, FY 1991 and FY 1995•
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Project: National Cereals Research
~nd Extension (Project P~per Supplement)

Date: April 1984

Project Number: 631-0013

REVISED LOGICAL FR&~EWORK MATRIX

ANNEX A

2. Produces research results II

relevant to problems faced by
. food c.rop producers and par.:l- :
statal enterprl.scs.

IMPORTANT ASSUMPTIONS

c) Precipitation remains normal.

b) Sufficient inputs and credit nre
available for food crops.

2. That GRC continues to place very high
priority on cereals research.

Goal Assumptions:
1. a) GRC developmental and budget priori­

ties continue to stress agricultural
production/rural development'

1. That suff icient number of CaDlcroonillns
are trained.

2. Implementation agencies continue to co­
ordinate efforta to maximize effective­
ness.

SUbSOil I AGSU~lpt ions:
1. That adequate human and financilll re­

sources continue to be provided to agri­
cultural research.

2. That other donors provide sufficient
assistance to other aspects of agri­
cultural research.

MEANS OF VERIFICATION

2~ Economic survey of·TLUs.

Subgoill:
1. Research Institution reports and

periodic evaluations.

2. GRC records and periodic
evaluations.

Goal:
~RC statistics. USAID-financed agri­

cultural census and results of base­
line study.

1. Research institution r~cords and
, periodic evaluations.

Measures of subg~al achievement:
1. Agricultural research insti­

tutions conduct research
programs.

2. Indtitutions staffed with
trained Cameroonians.

Measures of Goal Achievement:
1. Increases in food crop pro­

duction.

2. Increased rural incomes.

'BEST AVAILABLE COpy

Conditions that will indicate
purpose has been achieved EOPS:
1. Cereals rese.:lrch program

, fully implemented without
external assistance after
December 1994.

'OBJECtIVELY' VERIFIABLE. INDICATORS'NARRATIVE SUMNARY

Sub~oal: Building an institu­
tional capacity for llpplied
agricultual research.

Goal: Increasing agricultural
production and rural development.

!~~~I.i e.:; t p~~s e: To develop
C~meroonian institutional capa­
city to provide quality re­
search 011 ~3i~ct rice, millet
nnd to facilitate utilization
~)f t:e~;f·<ln:l. r':'~1I1t:s by
farmers. Ceredls research ,,·ill
be integrated into a cropping
systems approach to food pro­
du~ti0n and be aimed at the
problems of farmers.



BEST AVAILABLE COpy

NARRATIVE SliNMARY

Outputs:

1.· Developmcnt of Cmaeroonian
SI..,\[fct! il~:;lir.utiIJl\nl Cll(lU­

,city to conduct applied
national cereals programs.

2 •. Development and imp1cmenta­
ition of re~carch programs
:for mRi~e. rice, sorghum and
millet. bduding field
trials dcmoll5tratiolls on
farmers' field.

'OBJECTIVELY VERIFIABLE INDICATOIS'

3. Meshing cereals research wit':\
research on other food and
perennial crops to develop
cropping systems recommenda­
tions for each agroclimatic
region.

4. Establishment of linkages:

a) With other national and
international agricul­
tural research centers.

b) With implementing agen­
cies/ ins tit'Jtions in
Cameroon.

5. Establishment of adequate
physical facilities for ce­
reals'research.

Magnitude of Outputs:

1. Cereals research staff in­
cluding 18 researchers with
Ph.D degrees by 1985.

'2. Research ·Programs:
a) Long-term maize, rice,

soghum, and millet re­
search plan 1981.

b)" Begin implementation of
research programs on
stations starting in
1982.

MEANS OF VERIFICATION

"

"

5. GRC records and site survey~.
I

1. GRC and USAID records.

2. GRC and research institutions
records.

UIPORTANT ASSUX;>T10NS

3. That socio-economic analyses closely tie
in with agronomic research and continue
to be taken into account in designing
research programs.

4. a) That results of field tests continue
to be taken into account in design­
ing future research.

b) That various ministries and institu­
tions will coordinate research and
work together on design and testing
of extension practices.

5. That land be made available for re-'
search; construction completed as planned,
and that maintenance and spare parts
continue to be available.

Assumptions of Outputs:

1. Personnel can be released for training
and once trained remain attached to IRA.

2. Coordination between IRA and agencies
utilizing research resulta; sufficient
staff available. and funds available
for operations.



Magnitude of Inputs: ($79.2
mi 11ion):

1. AID ($46.8 million) 1. USAID records, evaluations.
a. Personnel ($19.7 million)

Long-term advisor, 175
work years;

b. Particip.mts ($3.1 million)
c. COlnrnodities ($2.8 million)
d. Construction ($3.2 million)
e. Other Costs & Inf1ationl

Contingencies ($18.Q'mi1.)

NARRATIVE SUNMARY

3. Development and operation of
Testing nnd Liaison Units
(TLUs): to transmit agrono­
mic research results to

; extension agencies and far­
. mers' problems to the re­

searchers and to determine
economic and social con­
sequences of agronomic
research.

4. Establish and maintain an
! exchange of information with

international, African and
Cameroonian institutions
conducting agronomic and
socio-economic research.

5. Adequate physical facilities
nnd equipment for carrying
out the cer~als research
program.

1. AID
a. Personnel: long-term

contract advisor'

b. Participant training
c. COI,l:l1odities

. d. Cons true t,ion
e. Other Costs

'OBJECTIVELY VERIFIABLE INDICAT')RS

3. Testing and Liaison Units:
a. Establish first unit 1981

and 3,additional units in
1985.

b. Begin designing field
tests 1981.

c. Analyse results 1982.
d. Research results released

when high yielding, stable
and diseases resitant
varieties are obtained.

e. Farmer field trials execu­
ted and extensi'on packagl~s

are di8trib~ted.

4. Continuous contact with ins~i­

tutions by FY 1981.

5. Adequate facilities for re­
search in various distintiv,~

ecological zones:
a. land
b. buildings
c. farm equipment
d. laboratory equipment

MEANS OF VERIFICATION

3. GRC research institution records.
field survey.

4. GRC, USAID records.

5. GRe records and evaluation.

IMPORTANT ASSUMPTIONS

3. The extension services of the Ministry
of Agriculture and the parastatal orga­
nizations collaborate with the TLUs.

4. The Technical Assistance team and
Cameroonian counterparts activ~ly co­
ordinate an exchange of information.

5. GRC makes land,planting materials and
buildings available.

Inputs Assumptions:

1. That adequate funds are made available.



NARRATIVE SUMMARY OBJECTIVELY VERIFIABLE INDICATC'RS ME~S OF VERIFICATION IMPORTANT ASSmtPTIONS
- .'.'

2., Host Country 2. Host Country ($32.4 million) 2. GRC records and evaluations. 2. That GRC continues to make funds avail-
a. Personnel a. Personnel (salary) $,7.7 able on timely basis.

million)
b. Land b~ Land and nuildings

($4.8 million)
:c. Other Costs c. Other Costs ($8.1
I Dlillion)
d. Equipm~nt d. Contingencies/Inflation

($11.8 million)
,e. nuil4ings



3-1

ANNEX B

DETAILED PROCUREr1ENT PLAN A."ID \'lANE:i.S

1. ~esponsibili:ies.

Projec: procuremen: and concrac:ing will be accorn?lished in several
ways, depending upon :.he commodities or services to be procured.

USi\ID/Cameroon ',vill act: on behalf of :'he G'KC cor contrac':.ing :'echnical
assis:ance •. This will be done :hrough an am=ndmen: :0 ':he con:rac: ',vith :he
Interna:ional Institu:e for Tropical Agricul:ure, ex:ending the services of
~he ?resent technical assistance team.

2. Source/Origin

Goods and Services Eina~ced by AID under :he grant, will hav,~ t.heir
source and origin in :he United Sca:es and :he Coo~erating Country, e:<ce?:
as AID may o:herwise agree in ~lriting. OCean shi~?ing financeJ by AID under
::he 'Jrant shall, exce?: as AID may ot.her~lise agree in ivri:.ing, 'oe financed
only on flag vessels of the United Scates or when shi:/men: is under a
through ~ill of lading issued by a U.s. flag carrier.

3. Com~oai:y Eligibili:y

For [Jurposes of this "?rojec:, ieems [Jrocured in :he host country anr1
Cameroon having their verifiable origin in che Uni:ed S:a:es·will be
c·')nsidered of U.s. source and eligible for financin'). Such ?rocurement Hill
be done in accordance wi:h good commercial ?ractices ~nd AID regUlations.

All commodities listed are eligible for AID financing.

4. Shelf Items

Imror:ed shelf items havin1 their or1g1n in the United S:.a:es Geographic
Code 000 can be purchased wi:hout res:ric:ions, excep: for the limitation on
!::he to:al amount available for local procurement. Shelf i:ems havin'j their
origin in Geographic Code 941 count:ries are eligi\)le for local cost
financing in unlimi:ed quanti:ies, save for :he limit: on local procurement
funding. Shelf items having their origin in any coun:ry i~cluded in Code
999 but: no: in Code 941 are eligible if :he price of one uni: does no:
exceed $5,000. For goods sold by units of quan:it:y, e.g., :ons, barrels,
e:.c., :he unit to '\'I'hich :he local currency equivalent of $5,000 is a??lied
is :ha: which is customarily used in-quoting p~ices. The :o:al a~oun: of
imI?or:ed shelf items l?urchased from coun:ries included in Code 399 bu: no:
in Coda 941 may no: exceed $25,000 or 10% of :he to:al local costs financed
by AID for the projec:, ',vhichever is higher: hO',lever, in no case I.vi11 ':he
:otal ~noun: of such purchases exceeu $250,000 wi:hou: firs: o~:ainin~ a
s?ecific geographic source waiver. Procuremen:s in 8XC2SS of the limi:.s
will be aut:horized only as source waivers in accordance wi:h the ?rovisions
and limit.a:.ions of Africa Delegation of Au:.hority No. 140, Revised, and :my
redelegation thereunder.
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Impor:ed shelf items produced in or i~?Dr:ed from coun~ries not included
in Geographic Code 899 are ineligible for AID financing.

Procurement of iffi?orted shelf items shall conform to good commercial
?ractices, shall ~e at reasonable prices, and shall no~ be in a manner which
conflicts with local laws and practices.

Shelf item procurement procedures must be spelled out carefully in the
Iffi?lementationLe:ter(s) so there will oe no confusion on the pact of the
GRC as to what type of ieems are authorized to oe procured.

5. Delivery and In-Countr¥ Transport

All commodities iffi?orted s~ecifically for the project will be shi~ped

CIF Douala. In-eoun:ry transport and insurance will be the res?Qnsibility
of and paid for by the GRC. Suppliers '..,rill [xovide all risk marine
insurance in the amount of 120% of the CIF of the commodit.ies. ll.ID's
marking requirements for overseas shi~nents will oe enforced.

6. Title of Com~dities

Commodities im!?Orted under the project will be titled to the r·1inistry of
k]ricult:ure.

7. C~stom Clearance

It is the responsibilit:y of IRA co initiate docu~entatio~ required for
customs exoneration prior to the arrival of goods in Douala and to assure
that such documentation is made available to the freight forwarder
insufficienc tirne to per~it goods to be moved from port of entry promptly
upon arrival.

USAID does not pay transpor:ation costs lJ:yond port of entry in
cameroon. The IRA is reS90nsible for issuing an Order of Transit to its
preQeterlnined freight forwarder pro~p.tly u?on commodity arrival to move such
commodities out of the port of entry to its warehouse facilities and on to
the appropriate project site.

8. Condition of Goods upon Arrival

It is the responsibility of IRA to inspect goods upon arrival and repae':
to the IITA technician and USAID/Yaounde, immediately thereafter, any
shorcages or damages so that appropriate insurance claL~(s) can be
initiated. In che event significant shortages or damages are encountered
IRA will employ the services of an independent surveyor :0 pre?are and
submit a written report.

9. Receipt and Utilization

IRA is responsible for che proper reception and clearances of inc~TIing

9rojec: commodi:ies. Inspections of incoming shipments muse be made, and
receiving documents shall be annotated !.vith comment:s on evident o~ possible
damages/losses.
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Reports of damages/losses must be made ?romQtly; if incoming cargo has
been procure~ in the United States, the con:rac:or m~s: file a claim against
the ocean carrier or freight forwarder(s) involved. Once :he con:ractor has
filed its claim, the carrier must: a'llait the filing and adjudication of :he
claim to permi,: IRA to acquire more information and particulars abou: :he
claim. In most cases where damages or losses are noted, a picture of the
damaged commodity and/or its container is the best possible evidence :0 be
presented. Receiving documents properly annotated, are valuable. IE
damages or losses are not noted on the documents, however, :here would be
little or no possibility of having a claim settled.

IRA is required :0 put into project use all commodities 9rocured for the
project: within one (1) year of receipt; USAID/cameroon will inspec: TIt~ls

utilization reports as a matter of course.

10. Commodity summary

The following is a summary of commodities expected to be procured for
project i~lementation. TI1is lis: may be revised as necessary by the
Contractor in collaboration with IRA and USAID/cameroon.

All prices shown (with :he exception of local procurement) are CIF
Douala.

1. Vehicles: Estimated cost: ~fD $16,000 ea. station wagon
$10,000 ea.

FY 4-wheel~rive sta': ion ','lagon Co"'~vw

85 3 6 $108,000

88 5 11 190,000

91 4 10 164,000

94 2 5 92,000

'IDTAL 14 33 $554,000

2. Furnishings and Appliances:

Estimated Cost including :ransporta:ion $20,676 per set.

FY No. of Sets Cost

85 9 $186,084

86 7 144,732

90 6 124,056

91 3 62,028

TarAL 25 $517,000

6"~



B-4

3. Office furni:ure and equipment cos: es~im~~e:

Copy machine

Air conditioner

Office furniture

$ 1,500 ea.

10,000 ea.

1,000 ea.

3,000 set

FY 'I'If?e'lld:er Copy t1achine

85 5 5

88 1 2

90 4 4

93 3 2

TOTi\L 13 13

4• Lab and research equipmen:
•

Air Cond Office Furn. COst

18 18 $129,500

8 8 53,500

8 8 78,000

3 3 35,500

37 37 $297,500

Equipment

Tractors and spare parts
Ohaus No. 310 Scales
Ohaus No. 162 Scales
Toledo Grain Scales
Hand Operator Maize Shellers
Seed Cleaners
Seed driers (locally constructed
Dehumidif.iers
t1aize Hand Planters
Maize Rolling Injection Plan:ers
Rototiller (to be purchased locally)
programmable calculators
Digital Moiscure Meters
35rmn C'l11\eras
Slide Viewer
r1iniature Heather E..1uipment
Radios
Miscellaneous equipment
(Tool se~s,metal tape measure,
husldng pins, etc.)
Pa:hology lab equipment, Nkolbisson
Soils lab. equipment, ~uroua

Entomology lab. equipiTl~n:, Nkolbisson
Transpor::acion
O:her equipment between FY 85 and FY 94

Total cost for lab. and research equipmen~

QUantit.y Price To:a1 Pr ice'
estimate

7 X $32~000 $224,000
14 X 100 1,400
14 X 150 2,100
7 X 1,100 7,700

15 X 80 1,200
5 X 200 1,000
5 X 1,000 5,000
7 X 250 1,750

40 X 50 2,000
7 X 200 1,400
2 X 2,000 4,000

11 X 175 1,925
4 X 1,500 5,000
2 X 300 600
2 X 400 800
2 X 3,000 6,000
2 X 7,200 14,400

5,000

20,000
20,000
20,000

173,137
138,000 -

$657,412
,,(
tJ



COITlinodi::y Swrrnary:
Vehicles
Furnishings and appliances
Office Furniture and equipment
Lab. Research Equipment

To:al Cost

Waivers: (See ~:achments I and II)

$ 554,000
517,000
297,500
657,412

$2,025,912

B-5

1. source/origin waiver is requested for:

Six :wo-wheel drive s:ation wa10ns

2. Proprietary procurement waiver is requesced for:
Three four-wheel drive AMC utili:y vehicles

$60,000

$48,000

NOTE: Waivers were requested only for :hose vehicles which will procured
during ~l 85. Future vehicle requiremen:s will be periodically
reviewed and decisions will be made based on project:. reguiremen:s and
the availabili:y of maintenance and spare par:s suppor: in Ca~roon.

.':".

11. Procurement Schedule

Tnis Procuremen: Schedule is based from the date of signing of ':.he P~ojec:.

Paper Amendrnen:. The schedule is only for :hose commodities Which will be
procured during FY 1985. Subsequent ?rocuremen: schedules wtll be prepared
after detailed review of che requiremen:s.

rrarget Dates

+ 30 days

+ 45 days

+ 60 days

+ 120 days

+ 135 days

+ 180 days

+ 360 days

Ac:ion(s) :0 be taken

Designate and appoinc AU':horized Agen': (s) :0 do :he
procuremen':. of u.s. and non-U.S. manufactured
co;nmodities. (USAID/ARD and SaD, UTA, IR!\)

PIO/Cs prepared (USAID/Sl1D)

Adver:.ising for U.S. source commodities (Aut.horized Agent.)
Procurement. of non-U.S. source equipmen~ initia:ed
(Au:horized Agent.)

Bids for U.S. source commodities received and evalua:ed
(Authorized Agent)

k ..lards made and Purchase Orders issued (Au:horized Agen:)

All non-U.S. source commodi:.ies delivered :0 the project.
sit.es (IRA).

Arrival of all U.S. source commodi:ies in Ca~eroon•.
Processed :hr?ugh customs (IRA)
Delivered :oprojec'c si:es (IRA)
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A:.~achmen:. I

Pro~lem: Your approval is requested for a procurement source/origin waiver
from Geographic Code 000 (U.S. only) :0 Geographic Cbde 935 (Soecial Free
~10rld) • -

Cooperating Country

Authorizing Document

Project

Nature of Funding

Descr ip:. ion

ApprOXimate Source

Probable Source

Probable Origin

cameroon

Project Authorization

National Cereals Research and Ex:ension (631-0013)

Grant

Six ~wo~dheel drive station wagons

$60,000

cameroon

Hestern Europe

Discussion: T~e ~urpose of :his project is to develop the institutional
capacity to provide high-quality research on maize, rice, sorghwn and millet,
as well as to develop efficient transmission of the research results :0 the
farmer. To carry ou:. :.hese tasks in an efficient manner che.project technical
assis':.ance team requires reliable vehicles \-lhich can be maint.ained anj
serviced locally.

Just i fica':. ion: TI1e reques~ed two-~heel drive station wagons will oe tor the
use of the technical assistance team memoers who are s:.ationed in areas where
there is no requirement for four~"heel drive vehicles. The only dealer in
Cameroon handling U.S. made vehicles is Renault-came~oonwhich offers only
four~dheel drive &~c vehicles. This type of vehicle is not suitable for ':.he
9rojec: puposes because of high initial cost, 1m" gas mileage and high
operat.ing costs. Tdo~~heel drive vehicles are ap~roxima:ely 406 less
exgensive than four-Wheel drive vehicles •. Ocher U.S. manufactured vehicles
have no dealerships in CW~eroon and there are no maintenance and s?are pares
suppor: available locally. Based on :.he cri:eria in AID Handbook I,
supplement B, Chapter 584 (a) (2), the com~odity is no: available from
countries or areas included in :.he au:.horized geographic code. Section 636
(i) of t.he Foreign Assis:ance Act of 1961, as a~ended, provides t.hat non~ of
che funds made available to carry out the Act shall be used to procure motor
vehicles unless such motor vehicles are manufactured in the United S:a:.es.
However, when special circumstances exist, AID ffi,adbook 1, SUP91ement R,­
Clapter 4, Paragraph 4C2d, provides that the provisions of Section 636 (i) may
be waived in order to carry out :.he provisions of the Act. Such circumstances
include a present or projected lack of spare ~ar:.s or adequa:e service
facili:ies for u.S. manufac:ured vehicles. No Code 000 vehicles of the type
required are sold or serviced inPlmeroon.

BEsrAVAILABLE COpy
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Recommenda:ion: Based u~on :he above it is recommended that you:

1. Cer:ify :ha: exclusion of ?rocuremen: fran free world coun:ries o:her
than the co0gera:ing coun~ry and coun:ries included in Code 941 would
seriously impede attainmen: of u.s. Foreign Policy objec:ives and objec:ives
of :he Foreign .~sistance Program.

2. That you fur:her certify that s?ecia1 circums:ances exis: :0 waive the
requirements of Section 636 (i) of the FAA to permi: :his procurement.

3. Tha: you authorize the procuremen: of the six :wo~Hhee1 drive s:a:ion
wagons from Code 935 sources.
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A':':achmen: II

Pro~lem: Your a9proval is reques~ed to permit. :he procurement oE three N1C
jee? type 4~Nheel drive utility vehicles on a proprie:ary basis.

Coopera:ing Coun:ry

Authorizing DoClli~ent

Project.

Nat.ure of Funding

Descr if?t. ion

Approximate Value

Pro'oable Source

Pro':Jable Origin

Cameroon

Project Au:horizat.ion

Na:ional cereals Research and Ex:ension 631-0013

Gran:

3 N1C t.ype 4....Nheel drive ut.ilU::y vehicles

$48,000

Cameroon

U.S.A.

Discussion: The pUL?ose oE t.his f?rojec: is t.o develop the inst.itu:ional
ca?acity :0 ?rovide high-qualit.y research on maize, rice, sorghum and mille:,
as well as co develop efficienc t.ransmission of the research result.s :0 t.he
farmer. To carry ou:. t.hese ':asl<s in an efficient. manner f?roject. ':echnical
assiscance t.e~n requires reliable vehicles which can be main:ained a~d

serviced locally.

Jus':ification: AID H3ndbook 15 C1apt.er 3, Sec~ion 30(7) permi:s a i~aiver of
t.he rule regarding nonres:ric:ive specifications of equipmen: and ma':erials
and t.hereby allow propriecary procurernent when su~stantial benefits such as
economics in maintenance of spare parts inven:ories, be::er repair facilities,
or greater f~niliarity ':Jy opera:ing personnel can be achieved, t.hrough
standaruizing on a ?art.icular brand. The only u.S. manufactured 4~~heel drive
vehicles which can be suppor:ed in t.he project area are N1C jeep t.ype
vehicles. Renaul:-Cameroon has fUlly equipped service facili:ies for N1C
vehicles in Douala and Yaounde. Renault.-ca~eroon also has t.rained mechanics
and is a'ole provide spare par':s and maint.enance support. _The~e are no o:her
U.S. manufactured vehicle dealers in ~~eroon.

Recommenda:ion: For ':he above reasons i: is recommended :hat. you approve a
propriety ?rocure~en': waiver aU:horizing the procurement. of ':hree N1C jee~

':y?e utility vehicles.

BEST AVAILABLE COpy

. ."',
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ANNEX r;

FINANCIAL ANALYS I S

Table I

IDNG TERM TECHNICAL ASSIsrANCE
HAN YEARS

FY85(1) FY86 FY87 FY88 FY89 FY90 FY91 FY92 FY93 FY94 FY95(2) TOTAL

Long-term Contract
Advisor

Chief of Party .75 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 .25 10

Administrative Officer .75 1 1 .75

Haize Breeder 1~5 1.5 1 1 1 1 1 1 9

11aize Agronomist 1.5 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 .25 12.75

Rlce Breeder .75 1 1 1 1 1 1 6.75

Rice Agronomist .75 1 1 1 1 .50 5.25

Sorghum Breeder .75 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 .25 10

Sorghum Agronomist .75 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1- .25 10

Cereals Agronomist .75 1 1 1 1 1 1 1- .50 - 8.25

Extension Agronomist 3 4 4 4 4 4 2.5 1 1 1 .25 Z~

Agricultural Economist 3 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 3. 3 .75 37.75

TOTAL 14.2.5 18.5 17 16 16 15.5 13.5 11 8.5 8 2.00 140.25

(1) 9 mnths
(2) 3 months

~
0
I.....
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Table 2

IDNG TERH PARTICIPANTS TRAINING

Obligation of Funds ($000)

FY86 Fya7 FY88 FY89 FY90 FY91 FY92 FY93 FY94 FY95
H.Sc. Followed by Ph.D.·*

Extension Agronomist (4) 88 88 22 22 22 22

Agricultural Economist (4) 77 77 l~ 88 77 63

Cereals Agronomist (1) 11 11 22 22 11

Sorghum Breeder (1) 22 22 11 11 22 22 11

Sorghum Agronomi$t. (1) 22 22 22 22 22

Rice Breeder (1) 22 22 22

Rice Agronomist (1) 22 11

Maize Breeder (1) 22 22 22
Haize AgronomIst (1) 22 22 22 22 . 22

'IDTAL (15) 286 297 121 209 176 15) 11

( ) number of ~rtlcipants

* cameroonian Counterparts will \'Jork witl~ the techmcal assistance
for one year, leave to the U.S. for graduate training to the H.Sc.
level, return to Cameroon for one year, leave again to the U.S.
for additional training to the Ph.D. level. Training costs in FY 85,
from original authorization: .

C1
I

N



Table 5

COr'lr-10DI'l'IES AND arHER COSTS
GRC CONTRIBUTIOH

($000)

FY85 FY86 FY87 FY88 FYB9 FY90 FY91 FY92 FY93 FY94 FY95
cor·mODITIES

30 Vehicles 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34
34 Sets - Office Furniture 49 54
Fi.eld and Research Equi.pment
- 1 Irrigation system 50
- 7 Tractors 336
Others (1) 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 fj

Total Comnodities 8J 109 59 59 59 449 59 59 59 59 6

OTHER COSTS
Research Costs 154 173 170" 222 196 199 212 254 257 257 64

of which in-country and
,international travel for
counterparts 39 20 16 68 42 46 59 101 104 104 26

Rental housing and maintenance (2) 19 9 13 32 25 25 38 64 74 79 20
Office supply and support of

services 143 238 273 270 271 275 287 280 288 288 74
- Existing Costs 76 101 101 101 101 101 101 101 101 101 25
- NevI Costs 67 137 172 169 170 174 l8G 187 187 187 49

Haintenance costs of office,
laboratory and field equipnent 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 5

Vehicle support costs 45 85 110 110 110 110 110 110 110 110 28
Office supply for counterparts 4 5 15 12 13 17 30 30 30 30 7
Others 18 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 9

Operating costs - Buildings: 18 24 78 ,78 78 78 78 78 ·78 78 19
- Existing Costs 18 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 6
- NeH Costs 54 54 54 54 54 54 54 54 13
In-Country Transport

of Corronodities 23 G 6

Total Other Costs 357 444 534 608 570 577 615 684 703 702 177

(1) Replacement. of the equipment fi.nanced by AID in 1985 and purchase of additional needed
equipment.

(2) Loc]rJinrj a11ol;/ance or rented houses for each counterpart before the departure of the TA.

&c::::.
and maintenance costs of the 18 houses gradually wade available to the mc after the (')

I
departure of the TA. w



Table 4

GRC PERSONNEL EXPENDITURES
($ 000)

FY85 FY86 FY87 FYB8 FY89 FY90 FY91 FY92 FY93 FY94 FY95 TOTAL
SENIOR PERSONNEL*

NI,olblsson (4) 34 45 45 45 45 45 45 60 60 60 14 498
Garoua (1) 9 12 12 12 12 12 12 15 15 15 3 129
Haroua (2) 17 23 23 23 23 23 23 30 30 30 8 253
Barnenda (5) 43 57 57 57 57 57 57 75 75 .75 19 629
Ekona (2) 17 23 23 23 23 23 23 30 30 30 8 250
Foumbot (2) 17 23 23 23 23 23 23 30 30 30 8 253
Dschang (2) 17 23 23 23 23 23 23 30 30 30 8 253

Total Senior Personnel (18) 154 206 206 206 206 206 206 270 270 270 68 2268

SUPPORT STAFJ:o'
Existing Staff 196 261 261 261 261 261 261 261 261 261 65 2610
New Staff 126 169 169 169 169 169 169 169 169 169 40 1687
- Research Assistants

(B.Sc. ) 42 56 56 56 56 56 56 56 56 56 13 559
- Intermediate Assistants 32 43 43 -43 43 43 43 43 43 43 9 428
- Laboratory Assistants 19 26 26 \26 26 26 26 26 26 26 7 260
- General Field Workers 13 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 5 180
- Others (Drivers,

'rypists, etc.) 20 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 6 260

Total Support Staff 322 430 430 430 430 430 430 430 430 430 105 4297

'IDTAL 476 636 636 636 636 636 636 700 700 700 173 6565

) number of counterparts.

* The GRC has agreed to proyide counterparts for the 18 long-term TA and to continue to pay salaries
for all Cameroonians sent abroad by the project for study.
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Table 3

COM MOD I TIE S
FY obligations ($000)

1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995

Vehicles
33 cars 60.0 110.0 100.0 60.0
14 Four-Hhee1 Drive Vehicles 48.0 - 80.0 64.0 32.0

Total 108.0 - 190.0 - 164.0 - 92.0

Furniture and Apllicances
25 Sets 186.1 144.7 124.1 62.1 -

Office Furniture and Equipment
13 Type\lnters 7~5 1.5 6.0 4.5
13 Xerox Machines 50.0 - 20.0 40.0 - 20.0
37 Air Conditioners 18.0 - 8.0 8.0 - 3.0
37 Office Furniture 54.0 24.0 24.0 9.0

'IUrAL 129.5 53.5 78.0 36.5

Field, Research and
Laboratory Equipment

7 Tractors and Spare Parts
14 Ohaus No 310 Scales
14 Ohaus No 162 Scales

7 Toledo Grain Scales
15 Hanel Operat.or 11aize Shellers
40 t1aize Hand Planters
7 Halze Ho11lng Injection

Planters
2 RoLotiller
7 Dehumidifiers
5 Seed Cleaners

5 Seed Driers
11 Tl-59 Programmable Calculators
4 Burrows Digital Moisture Meters
2 Nlkon FH cameras
2 Kodak Caramate Slide Viewer

224.0
1.4
2.1 ­
7.7 ­
1.2 ­
2.0
1.4 -

4.0 ­
1.8 ­
1.0 ­
5.0
1.9 -

6.0
0.6
0.8
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2 Minature Weather Equipment
2 Radio SR 206 Tranceiver

AR 210A Converter
AR 247-2 Antenna and accessories

• Pathology Laboratory
Equipment - Nkolbisson

• Soils Laboratory·
F.I]Ulpment - t1aroua

Entomology Laboratory Equipment ­
Nkolblsson

Hiscellaneous Equipment

Transportation

Others during the course of
the project

TOTAL

Table 3 (cont'd)

1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995

6.0
14.4

20.0 ­

20.0 ­
20.0 -

5.0 -

173.1

15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 3.0

519.4 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 3.0

- Vehicles: It. has been assumed based on past expenence, that. vehicles Hill have to be replaced every
three years.

- Furnit.ure and Appliances: On average It has been assumed that each set of equipment will have to be
replaced after five years.

- Office Furniture/Equipment.: This type of equipment will be purchased locally and replaced after five
years. Initially office furniture and air conditioners will be provided for cameroonian
counterparts in offices bUild by AID. Afterwards replacement will'he provided by IRA.

Field, Research and Laboratory The list of equipment is based on needs
EqUipment: expressed by the IRA researchers presenLly \lorking within t.he project. It has been

assumed that similar equipment will be needed in the new locations (Foumbout and
Ekona). During the course of the project, $15,000 per year has been allocated t.o
purchase additional needed equipment.

n
I

'"
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ANNEX D

DETAILED ENGIIlEERING ANi\LYSIS AND coNsmucrIO:l ~OGR.t\r1

."A... Construction Program: For this second phase of the project,
construction is planner1 for tHelve houses, seven laboratory ,,:are110u525 and
five offices. All construction will be on IRA property and \lill be
distrihuted as sho'.m in the Table belmv.

YAOUNDE 2

G.~-qOUA 1

l1AJ.l.OUA 2

BAtIDlDA 3

EKOtIA 2

FOLJllBar 2

DSCHANG 0

IRA location No. of Houses Area of Office Area of ',;arehouse

(m2) (m2)

125 234

f') 231

47 234

125 234

94 234

94 234

0 234

The number of houses and area of office space anJ laboratory \varel1ouse
space was determined by analyzing requirements for staff and their
counterparts needed to \lndertar~e the suppleElentary project.

13. Construction Cost Estimates cited in this report \lere based on unit
costs of construction determined ~y analysis of past construction costs for
similar facilities, after allovling for geographic differences and after
updating using an estimated inflation rate of approximi.1tely fifteen percent
over the last two years. Thus for houses and offce buildings, unit costs of
$500 per square meter were used for Yaounde, $550 per square meter for those
locations in the Hest highlands and Northvlest (Bamenda, Ekona, Fournbot and
Dschan'j) and $GOO per square meter for Garoua and l1aroua in the Northern
regions. For l~)orato~y warehouses, slightly lower unit costs of $450, $500
anc3 $550 per square meter respectively "Jere llsed for the same ']eo]ru.phic
areas. Note that in computing required surface area of office, a thirty
perc;ent allo'"ance ',,,as adr'led to usable space to include requirements for
\"1a11s, corrir)ors, bathrooms, broom closets, canopies, recertion/Haiting U.rea
etc.

BEST AVAILABLE COpy
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Cost of Houses Cost of Office Cost of Lab/Warehouse Total cost
(Dollars) (Dollars) (Dollilrs) (Dollars)

YAOUlIDE 200,000 62,500 105,300 367,800

Gi\ROUA 120,000 0 128,700 248,700

l'1AROUA 240,000 28,200 128,700 396,900

HABENDA .330,000 68,750 117,000 515,750

EKONA 220,000 51,700 117,000 388,700

FO:.JillYJT 220,000 51,700 117,000 388,700

DSCILi\NG· 0 0 117,000 117,000

'IDTAL 2,423,550

10% AlE DESIGN AND SUPERVISIon O)NTROL 242,355.
'TOTAL COST (H/O Contingency) 2,G65,905

C. Pre-construction Planning. The specific sites where construction vJill
tal~e place have not yet been identified. Site selection should be a joint
effort by the Project Officer, Project Hana'Jer, tbe Director of IRA of the
province concerned, the USAID Engineer and a rei.)resentative fron each
service of the t1inistry/Hinistries concerned. Hith input from these various
individuals the most suitable site "Jill be selected from the point of vie\lJ
of functionality and cost effectiveness, while satisfying the overall needs
and objectives of the project. The fo11mling schedule is only indicative of
the approximate time frame in which construction could take place.

BEST AVAILABLE COPY
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D. Indicative Pre-construction Schedule

Activity Duration Approx. time frame

1. Visit sites in field and
select specific sites 2 Heeks 1-15 Nay 1984

2. Select Surveyor to 6 Heeks 16 rtay - 30 June 84
do field survey

3. Field Survey of sites 4 weeks 2 JUly - 31 July 84
submittal of Survey
maps 3 \'leeks 1 August - 22 August 84

4. Select AlE firm to do 10 weeks 23 August - 5 November 84
layout, design and plans
and specifications
including advertisement
and award

5. Layout, design 16 \"eeks G November - 28 February 85
Preliminary plans and
Specifications by AlE

6. Review of plans, 3 weeks 1 narch - 22 t1arch 85
Specifications and
Estimates by USAID
and GRC

7. preparation of final 4 \"eeks 25 1'1arch - 22 April 85
plans, specifications
contract documents
by AlE

8. Advertise contract 4 ltleeks 29 April - 29 l1ay 85
for Bids

9. Select Contractor 2 weel~s 3 June - 17 June 85

10. Award Contract 2 weeks 19 June 85 - 2 July 85

11. Initiate Construction 4 weeks 3 July 85 - 4 August 85

It is to be noted that appropriate engineering and design criteria will
be developed by the AlE firm hired to prepare plans, specifications and
contract doclli~ents•. Considerations as to access to Hater, electricity,
telephones etc Hill also be addressed by the AlE firm. Details about type
of construction will be decided upon after due consideration of cost
efficiency, functionality and harmony with existing buildings and the
general environment.
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E. Construction Schedule A detailed construction schedule will be
developed by the AlE firm at the time of preparation of the contract
document. It is recommended that all construction be undertaken
simultaneously using several contractors because of the wide geographical
dispersion of the sites. Normally construction at anyone of these sites
should be completed in nine months. However, eighteen months should be
allowed for completion of construction because of interruption of the work
during the rainy seasons Warch to Hay and September to December). Based on
the preliminary schedule shown above, it is expected that construction could
start in early August 1985 and be completed by the end of January 1987.

F. Contract and payment Procedure Because of the shortage of qualified
personnel within the Ministry of Equipment to prepare plans and contract
documents and administer, monitor and control the construction, it is
recommended that an AlE firm be hired to prepare plans and contract
documents as well as administer, supervise and control the construction.
Such an AlE contract should be a direct AID contract in order to eliminate
costly time delays involved with reviews and approvals through the various
governmental levels. Government officials agree that a direct AID contract
would be much more efficient during the construction boom period that
Cameroon is presently undergoing, in view of the shortage of qualified
personnel to execute and administer the contract.

It is recommended that Host COuntry "r10dified FAR" COntracts be a\-larded
for construction.

''',: . '.... '

"FAR" is a form of project assistance where a fixed amount of
reimbursement is made upon physical completion of a project, subproject or
quantifiable element within the project" to cite from Appendix 3F,
Paragraph Bl of HandBook 3, Part 1. Although not explicitly stated, routine
inspection during the course of construction is normally not done with the
FAR method. .

However, because of the problems encountered \-lith this method during the
first phase of the project and with other projects using this method in
Cameroon (unsatisfactory work and non completion of projects). It is
recommended that there be routine inspection and submittal of progress
reports by an AlE firm hired to do the supervision and control of the work.

Further, it is proposed that it be explicitly stated in the contract
documents that there will be a site visit and pre-submission conference
among prospective bidders, the Ministry of Equipment representative
technically responsible for the project, the AlE representative and the
USAID engineer. The purpose of the site visit and conference will be to
afford bidders the opportunity to make significant comments, to clarify
questions and to have concurrence on additional items of work that may have
been omitted but which need to be inserted in the contract to assure
completeness and practicability of the finished construction. In this way,
there will be no recourse on the part of the contractor to requesting
additional payment for needed supplemental work after the contract has been
avlarded.
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It is also proposed that payments be made only at specific construction
milestones such as completion of foundation, completion of structural
framing (columns and beams), completion of roofing etc, and only after a
joint inspection and report (at such milestones) by the AlE, the USAID
Engineer and the Project Manager (GRC) or his technical representative.

During the preparation of the bid documents the AlE firm can assess \lhat
percent of value each milestone (eg completion of foundation work) will
represent and on this basis establish the ~ount of each partial payment.
In this way, payment will be in keeping with one of the essential principles
of the FAR Method, -that is, reimbursement based on planned outputs rather
than inputs.
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DATE: April 10, 1984

REPLY TO A~
ATTN OF: Winfield S. Collins, P.E. PDE/GEO U;~
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT'

memorandum
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SUBJECT: 611 A .(1) Certification NCRE Project Paper Supplement

THRU: Samuel T. Scott, Chief, Proj. Dev. and Evaluation Office~.: c:;:
xm: ep-

TO: Mission Director, USAID/Cameroon

This is to certify that I have examined existing as well as proposed
plans and investigated engineering requirements for this project.
I have also analyzed the engineering feasibility and construction
costs as reflected in this Annex. Based on my evaluation of avail­
able data, I find the schedules and costs to be reasonable, and
therefore recommend that you approve such schedules and estimates
of cost in accordance with Section 6ll(a) (1) of the Foreign Assist­
ance Act of 1961 as amended.

Approved:

Disapproved:

Date:

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
(REV. 7-76)
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6
SOIO-1 12 1
'" GPO : 197~ 0 • 281-6U (3823)~
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MINEX E

SPECIFIC A.-::ffiAS OF POLICY CONCERN RELATED TO THE
SUCCESSFUL HIPLE;·IENTATION OF TIlE

EXPAl-.JDED NC.qE PROJCcr

The National Cereals Research and Extension Project and this Project
Supplement has, as its objective, the develoj?l:\ent of Cameroonian institut.ional
capacity to provide high quality ap~licable research on cereals cro~s and to
facilitate transmission of research result.s to the farmer. 'rl1e effective
utilization of these results to meet the grm'l"ing demand of food crop
production in <:ar.leroon depends upon a variety of interdependent forces and
policies in the areas of population growth, marketing, and provision of
in?uts. USAID/Carneroon believes the GRC has recognized its neels in all of
these areas and that they Hill be adequately addressed before corrpletion of
the project.

A. Population:

~he population gro\-1th rate in Cameroon is apprm:imately 2.7 per cent per
year. Although the countrj currently is close to self-sufficiency in
foodstuffs, unchecr-erJ population grmlth and increased rural-urban migration
can quickly outstrip any progress made in irrproving food c~op production.

The question arises as to whether Cameroon is a<)equately addressing its
population gro\kh issue in light of its interest in increasing food crop
production. Currently CJ.meroon is not experiencing population pressures anJ
maintains a .cultural heritage \'/hich is strongly pronatalist. Changes in
percept-. ions will be slm'l and difficult. to initiate. US!\ID/Ca.meroon already
has made significant progress in this area utilizing the resources of the
Futures Group's RAPID presentation. 'in1ereas in recent years it was impossible
to entertain a dialog \-/ith the GRC on population issues, the RAPID
Presentat.ion has broken the ice and received a very ',Iic"Je and significant
audience in the GRC. The Futures Group has visited Cameroon on several
occasions and places C1meroon's interest and sincerity in the subject among
the top of those African nations it has visited. USAID/Cameroon is confident
that this trc?!1d will continue and the GRC .lill make significant efforts in
this area in the near future.

B. Harketin;J

The GRe generally aillows the private sector to playa significant role in
the country's develof?ment and places an overall reliance upon the marl<et place
for r1etermining prices. Fooe} crop prices have traditionally been determinec1
by the open market without governITent interference or control. USAID/Calneroon
expects this tradition to continue. Increased levels of foO'J crop proauction
Hill require expanded transportation and storage facilities. Cameroon
currently is maldnCJ major investments in its transportation system and
agressively promotes the creation of cooperative such as those that \llould be
expected to play a major role in the markeUnq of fooJ crops. USAID/Caraeroon
believes that issues in this area are being adequately addressed by the GRC.
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C. Inputs

Siginificant gains in the area of cereals research can not be translated
into visible gains of ' food production at the farm level unless the farrner has
easy access to necessary inputs. These inputs include improved seed,
fertilizers, herbicides, pesticides, credit, appropriate tools and agriculture
extension service support.

1. Improved seed: The GRC Fifth Plan gives considerable attention
to the importance of irrproved varieties of food crops in order
to reach production targets. It has charged t.he rlinistry of
Agriculture with the operation of seed multiplication farms
under the Food Development Authority (HIDEVIV). rlIDEVIV
currently operates 4 seed mUltiplication farms in 4 separate
ecological zones in C1meroon. USAID is providing suP?ort for
the largest of these under its North Cameroon Seed
Hultip!ication Project. USAID has, as a secondary objective of
the project, aimed at the eventual privatization of seed
multiplication operations.

2. Fertilizers, pesticides, herl)icides: ~~ese items are generally
unavailable on the free market and are imported almost
exclusively for use by large cash crop parastatals or for
distribution by the Hinistry of Agriculture directly. These
items are subsidized at apprmdmat.ely 50 per cent of their:
value, the subsidy being derived mostly from the difference
betvTeen the export market prices and the controlled prices f?aid
to farmers for their cash crops. Although sor.~ of these
products find their way to food crop production, they are
neither the proper product nor are they available in sufficient
quantities. USAID/cameroon is developing a policy dialog \lith
the GRC aimed at increasing the importation of appropriate
fertilizers and associaterJ chemical products into Cameroon for
use on food crops. Although initially retaining the subsidy,
this '.loula be gradually decreased and elir.1inated as farmers
begin major involvement in food crop production. Since food
crop prices are determined on the free market, pricing of inputs
would also be determined by market forces.

3. Credit: Food crop production, as is true \lith most farming
enterprises, requires capital outlays in advance for producing
next season's harvest. Possession of available cash to purchase
the needed inputs is especially difficult for low-incolne farmers
vThose small volume of sales barely cover their day-to-day family
living costs. FONADER (National Fund For Rural Developrrent) ~Jas

created by the Cameroon Government in 1973 to promote economic
and social development in the rural areas through credit and
investment capital to farmers, cooperatives, development
projects, etc. Therefore, it is the major supplier of funds for
the development of the agriCUltural sector.
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'1'11C Prim.::try ·,:wy :.h<1':. FIJNADER ~:eanf1s cr,~:11:' ~::>

Earm3c3 is :'':1rou']11 r1ar~e:'i{1CJ CO::>f?era:.ivGs. In as much .'is
market':.ing c::>operat.ives have no':. been '.vi(l~ly uev,elop3d tor
small farmec food crol?s c::>:1\?acec1 co ex?o~':. crops, t.h1s
sp.c:'or has no:. benefi:.ed sign1flcan':ly from :he mNADE"R
lO",;l-in':.eres':. credit. ~ FONADER has sl1o'.m 1n:'eres:' in
vlorldnJ './i':.h rTIilrk,~t:.ing coo?~ra':.ives and US,:\ID/Camero::>n
will continue ':.0 encoura'Je t.':1eir forma:.ion as levels oE
food crop prouuc':.ion increase.

D. k3ricul:'ure Ex:'en3ion Service

Currently i: can be said :.ha: :.he majorit.y of small holders ace s:ill
Hi':.hou: access ':.0 an effective food crop ex:'ension service. '1",1e ra':. io oE farm
families 1:.0 ex:.\~nsion Horks 1s about. 270 :'0 1 \vhich is more t.han arJ.~uat.~ :'0
ensure ']ood coverarJe. The 11inist.ry of A']ricul:.ure ex:ension 'Ivor'<ers repr::!sen:.
43 pL~r c;m: of the ':.o:al Cameroonian ex:.ension st.afE. The r,:st. are par: oE
paras:'a:.al organiza:.ions and develogment. soc1e':.ies ••

The GRC has develoged a policy :'hat: ,,,hen a t>aras:'a:.al or. developmen:.
socie:.y opera:.es in an area, ':he (·1in1s:.ry of Agricul:ure s':.aff \·>lould he
reduced ::>r :a~en over bj the socie~y. In efEec:., :':lis policy often has led :'0
dtlplica':.ion and 'Hast.e of financial resources. N)ove all, ':hese ex:.ension
;lOr:,ers are concerned almos:' en:.irl3ly \-li':h cash cro;?s.

The' GRe has recognized :'his proJlem and has as'<ed USAID :.0 assist. in
im?roving extension services in the f::>od crop s~c:or. Specifically, :h~ GRC
has asl~ed USAID :'0 assis:' in :.he crea:.ion of :'echnical supt?0r:. cent.ers as
:.raining can:'ers for farmers and ex:'ension a0ents Cl3 wp.ll as mechni~ns for
transfer of agricultural :echnology. USAID/cameroon conduc:ed a de:'ailed
stuJy oE t.he C~n8roon Ext.e~sion Program in the la:':.er ~art of 1983. Tnis
s:'uJy ~rovided a review of :he agricul:.ural exc:ension ne':.woc~ in cach of
Cam~roon,s 10 provinces and detailed recommenda:'ions of chan~es rerjUired.
This s:'udy currently is under review by the GRC anu ?rel1minary indications
are t.hat. USAID will be asked ':.0 assis:' in illl;?lemen:'ing SO;Tle of :.he
recommendat.ions. USAID/Cameroon has cO~Jle:e conEidence :'ha:' necessary s:.e?s
~'lill be :.aken by :'he ffiC t.o addreSS :.hl3 ex:.ension issue and is pro?osi:1g:'h~

expansion of :'he role and n~Th~er of TLU's as an intermediary s:.e~ un:il t.he
ex:'ension role of :'he Minis:'ry of Agricul:.ure and t.ha:' of University of
Dschang are allmved to develop.
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